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First Generation

1.  Nile August Fish Sr-[2],1 son of Wilson Fish-[2163] and Melissa Isabel Longmire-[2288],
was born on 14 Feb 1902 in Adel, Dallas County, Iowa, died on 2 Oct 1985 in Baltimore (City), Maryland at
age 83, and was buried on 5 Oct 1985 in Meadow Ridge Cemetery, Elkridge, MD.

General Notes: Homberg Avenue, Essex, Baltimore County, MD
1931 McKean Avenue, Baltimore, MD
 
 
1  NOTE Nile FISH
Birth Date:  14 Feb 1902       Death Date:  Oct 1985
Social Security Number:   213-09-4357
State or Territory Where Number Was Issued:   Maryland
Baltimore, Baltimore (City), Maryland
 
died of Leukemia on 2 Oct 1985
 
His parents were farmers of English, German and Dutch descent.
When he was 16 he ran away from home to join the army because he wanted to fight the Germans in
World War I.  Two of his brothers (Carl was one) were sent to find him and they brought him back
within a short period of time.
He worked for the railroad for a while.
 
======================================
Could this be Ducky? It is undated.
U.S. Public Records Index, Volume 2
about Nile A Fish Name: Nile A Fish
Address: 267 Shady Park, Selbyville, DE, 19975
==========================================
While in the marines Nile visited Bessie Cone Norton in Guyton, Georgia.  He was introduced to her
when she was 11 years old by his Marine buddy, Sidney Taylor who was dating Bessie's sister, Susan
Victoria "Vic" Cone.  Bessie wrote to Nile while he was in te Marines.  When he got out of the Marines,
he married Bessie.  They got on a boat with Sidney and Vic to go to Baltimore to look for work.  He
worked for several years at Bethlehem Steel Corp and in their shipyards during World War II.  He later
worked for Carr-Lowrey Glass factory for many years. He also worked for Baltimore Porcelain Steel
Corporation.  When he retired he worked as a night watchman for a while.  Then he tended his garden.
He always had the best garden in the neighborhood.  He was a very strict disciplianrian with his children.
He was also very helpful to all of his neighbors.
 
He was an audiophile and made reel-to-reel, 8-track and cassette tapes of his favorite comedians and
music.  He liked to listen to the Baltimore Orioles on the radio and wath them on TV.
 
He never owned a car.
 
It was said that he visited every state except for Alaska and Hawaii.
 
 
 ========================================================
1910 United States Federal Census
Name: Nile Fish
Age in 1910: 8
Birth Year: 1902
Birthplace: Iowa
Home in 1910: Washington, Dallas, Iowa
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Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Son
Father's Name: Wilson Fish
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's name: Melisa B Fish
Mother's Birthplace: Iowa
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 57
Melisa B Fish 49
Glady Fish 19
Glenn C Fish 16
Claude Fish 10
Leroy C Fish 10
Nile Fish 8
=================================================================
1920 United States Federal Census
Name: Nile Fish
Age: 17
Birth Year: abt 1903
Birthplace: Iowa
Home in 1920: Spring Valley, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Son
Marital Status: Single
Father's Name: Wilson Fish
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's name: Melissa Fish
Mother's Birthplace: Iowa
Able to Read: Yes
Able to Write: Yes
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 67
Melissa Fish 58
Nile Fish 17
===========================================================
Address was 2115 capitol ave, Des Moines, Iowa
 
Iowa State Census Collection, 1836-1925
about Nile A Fish Name: Nile A Fish
Birth Year: abt 1902
Birth Place: Iowa
Gender: Male
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Census Date: 1 Jan 1925
Residence state: Iowa
Residence County: Polk
Locality: Des Moines Ward 8
Relation to Head: Head
Mother: Malissa Longware
Mother's Birthplace: Iowa
Father: Wilson Fish
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Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Marriage Place: Adel IA
Spouse Name: Nina M Fish
Roll: IA1925_1908
Line: 13
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Nide A Fish 23
Nina M Fish 16
==========================================================
1930 United States Federal Census
about Nile Fish Name: Nile Fish
Birth Year: abt 1902
Birthplace: Iowa
Home in 1930: Election District 15, Baltimore, Maryland
View Map
Relation to Head of House: Head
Spouse's Name: Bessie Fish
Household Members: Name Age
Nile Fish 28
Bessie Fish 16
Frederick Norton 28
Frank Norton 18
 

Noted events in his life were:

• His Social Security Number was 213-09-4357.

• He served in the military US Army Enlisted on 4 Feb 1921 in Vancouver Barracks Washington.

• He was discharged from the military Honorably Discharged on 3 Feb 1922 in Camp Travis Texas.

• He served in the military US Marines Joined as Private First Class on 25 Apr 1925 in Des Moines,
Iowa.

• He served in the military US Marines - Expert Electrician from 1925 to 1929.

• He filed for divorce Nina M Alborn--divorce finalized on 5 May 1925 in Des Moines, Polk County,
Iowa. Nina was given the house at Lot 26 Timmona Addition then included in city of Des Moines, Iowa

• He served in the military US Marines Marksman on 11 May 1928.

• He was discharged from the military US Marines Honorably Discharged as Fireman on 12 Apr 1929 in
Paris Island, South Carolina.

• He signed a marriage contract Marriage License and Certificate on 23 Apr 1929 in Effingham County,
Georgia.

• He was employed as a Bethlehem Steel Corp Application for Relief Plan -Wife Bessie is beneficiary on
10 May 1929 in Baltimore (City), Maryland.

• He was employed as a Bethlehem Steel Relief Plan Reclassification to Class 2 on 1 Aug 1936.

• He owned 1131 McKean Avenue - Deed of Assignment on 29 Jun 1944.

• He served in the military US Marines Honorably Discharged as Private First Class on 21 Apr 1933 in
Philadelphia, PA.

• He resided at from Relief Plan application to Bethlehem Steel on 10 May 1929 in 13 E Preston Street,
Baltimore, MD.

• He resided at from 1930 Census on 3 Apr 1930 in Homberg Ave, Baltimore, MD.
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• He resided at From Ducky's Vaccination records from 30 Mar 1943 to 14 Apr 1943 in 2959 Keswick
Road, Baltimore, MD.

• He resided at Home from 1946 to 1982 from Aug 1946 to May 1982 in 1910 Maisel Street, Baltimore,
MD.

• He resided at Forced to move from Maisel Street from May 1982 to Oct 1985 in 1710 Wilmington
Avenue, Baltimore MD. City condemned the entire neighborhood and tore down all the houses.

• He resided at Newspaper article about fire on 23 Apr 1946 in 100 block of Scott street. Pearl thinks it
was south east corner which has no house now.  That would have been 201 Scott Street.  The north east
corner would have been 133 Scott Street

Nile married Bessie Cone Norton-[2223] [MRIN: 3], daughter of Frederick Harrison Norton-[1] and Bessie
Ilean Wright-[1112], on 23 Apr 1929 in Effingham County, Georgia.2 

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1930 United States Federal Census
Nile Fish   28  1901  Iowa  Head  White  Election District 15,Baltimore, MD        Bessie Fish   16  1913
WifeElection District 15, Baltimore, MD

Children from this marriage were:
i. Niton Dwight Fish-[113]

ii. Alice Jean Fish-[224]
iii. Bessie Ilean Fish-[335]
iv. Wilson Frederick "Willie" Fish-[446]
v. Nile August "Ducky" Fish Jr-[557]

vi. Leota "Pearl" Fish-[668]

Nile next married Nina May Alborn-[5287] [MRIN: 4], daughter of Frank Alborn-[8347] and Blanche M.
Freestone-[8348].

Second Generation (Parents)

2.  Wilson Fish-[2163],1 son of William K Fish-[5343] and Sarah "Sallie" Woolbert-[5355], was
born on 29 Oct 1852 in Monroe Co, PA, died on 22 Nov 1924 in Adel, Dallas County, Iowa at age 72, and was
buried in Violet Hill Cemetery, Perry, IA.

General Notes: 1  NOTE FISH, WILSON
Spouse: LONGMIRE, MELISSA B. Marriage Date: 17 Dec 1876
County: Dallas State: IA
 
Family is listed in 1895 IA Census
 
In 1870 US Federal Census - Wilson is listed living with his family (Wm K Fish)
 
1895 Iowa Census lists him living in Walnut, Dallas
 
According to 1915 Iowa Census, Wilson lived in Iowa for 60 years which means he was about 3 when his
family moved there.
 
Violet Hill Cemetery, Perry, Iowa
Section 1, BL-4, L-59, SP#5
 
 
========================================================================
=
 
1856 Iowa State Census Collection, 1836-1925
about W Fish Name: W Fish



Ancestors of Nile August Fish Sr

5 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

Birth Year: abt 1852
Birth Place: Pennsylvania
Gender: Male
Census Date: 1856
Residence state: Iowa
Residence County: Dallas
Locality: Penoach
Roll: IA_70
Line: 12
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
W Fish 4
image also shows his parents and siblings
========================================================================
=
1860 United States Federal Census
Name: Wilson Fish
Age in 1860: 7
Birth Year: abt 1853
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1860: Adel, Dallas, Iowa
Gender: Male
Post Office: Adel
Value of real estate: View image
Household Members: Name Age
William Fish 31
Sally Fish 29
Alvin Fish 12
Stalbart Fish 8
Wilson Fish 7
Edwin Fish 4
Gerusa Fish 2
Clara Fish 2/12
Ambross Carpenter 20
 
 
========================================================================
=
1870 United States Federal Census
Name: Wilson Fish
Age in 1870: 16
Birth Year: abt 1854
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1870: Colfax, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Post Office: Redfield
Value of real estate: View image
Household Members: Name Age
William Fish 43
Sarah Fish 40
Alvin Fish 21
Stalbart Fish 18
Wilson Fish 16
Edwin Fish 14
Jarusia Fish 13
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Clara Fish 10
William Fish 5
========================================================================
=
1880 Federal Census
 
Viewed all 22 pages of census data from Adams Township.  No Wilson, Melissa or Nelson Clyde.
Found other Fish and Longmire's
Also searched database for all people in Dallas County, Iowa born in Pennsylvania from 1847-1857
Wilson is not listed by any other name in the 257 people found.
========================================================================
=
Iowa State Census Collection, 1885
Name: Wilson Fish
Birth Year: abt 1855
Birth Place: Pennsylvania
Gender: Male
Marital Status: Married
Census Date: 1885
Residence state: Iowa
Residence County: Dallas
Locality: Adams
Roll: IA1885_171
Line: 5
Family Number: 90
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 30
Molica B Fish 24
Nelson C Fish 8
Ida L Fish 6
Wilbert Fish 4
Leoto Fish 1
========================================================================
=
1895 Iowa State Census,
about Wilson Fish Name: Wilson Fish
Age: 43
Race: White
Birthplace: Penn
Page: 780
Residence: Walnut, Dallas
 
 
========================================================================
=
 
1900 United States Federal Census
Name: Wilson Fish
Age: 47
Birth Date: Oct 1853
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1900: Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Head
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Marital Status: Married
Spouse's Name: Melissa B Fish
Marriage Year: 1877
Years Married: 23
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Occupation: View on Image
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 47
Melissa B Fish 38
Leota Fish 16
James Fish 13
Edith Fish 11
Ethel Fish 11
Gladys Fish 9
Francis C Fish 8
Cecil G Fish 6
 
Household Family Number Surname Given Name Relationship Race Gender Birth Date Age Marital
Status Years Married Marriage Year Birthplace Father's Birthplace Mother's Birthplace Immigration Year
Residence
Fish Wilson Head White Male Oct 1853 47 Married 23 1877 Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Pennsylvania
Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Molina B Wife White Female Jun 1861 38 Married 23 1877 Iowa Tennessee Indiana   Adams,
Dallas, Iowa
Fish Leota Daughter White Female Oct 1883 16 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish James Son White Male Nov 1886 13 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Edith Daughter White Female Apr 1889 11 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Ethel Daughter White Female Apr 1889 11 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Gladys Daughter White Female Oct 1890 9 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Francis C Son White Male Aug 1891 8 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Fish Cecil G Son White Male Apr 1894 6 Single     Iowa Pennsylvania Iowa   Adams, Dallas, Iowa
========================================================================
=
 
1910 United States Federal Census
Name: Nile Fish
Age in 1910: 8
Birth Year: 1902
Birthplace: Iowa
Home in 1910: Washington, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Son
Father's Name: Wilson Fish
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's name: Melisa B Fish
Mother's Birthplace: Iowa
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 57
Melisa B Fish 49
Glady Fish 19
Glenn C Fish 16
Claude Fish 10
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Leroy C Fish 10
Nile Fish 8
===============================================================
1915 Iowa State Census Collection, 1836-1925
Name: Wilson Fish
Birth Year: abt 1852
Birth Place: Pennsylvania
Gender: Male
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Census Date: 1915
Residence state: Iowa
Residence County: Boone
Locality: Union
Mother's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Roll: IA1915_46
Line: 100
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 63
========================================================================
=
Last name is incorrectly listed as Nish in the actual census image.
 
1920 United States Federal Census
Name: Nile Fish
Age: 17
Birth Year: abt 1903
Birthplace: Iowa
Home in 1920: Spring Valley, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Son
Marital Status: Single
Father's Name: Wilson Fish
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's name: Melissa Fish
Mother's Birthplace: Iowa
Able to Read: Yes
Able to Write: Yes
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members: Name Age
Wilson Fish 67
Melissa Fish 58
Nile Fish 17
 

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked as a Farmer.

Wilson married Melissa Isabel Longmire-[2288] [MRIN: 1003] on 17 Dec 1876 in Dallas County, Iowa.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1900 United States Federal Census
Wilson Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1853   location   Whiteinfo
Melissa B Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1862   location   Whiteinfo
Leota Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1884   location   White   info
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James Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1887   location   White   info
Edith Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1889   location   White   info
Ethel Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1889   location   White   info
Gladys Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1891   location   Whiteinfo
Francis C Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1892   location   Whiteinfo
Cecil G Fish   city, Dallas, Iowa   1894   location   Whiteinfo
 
Iowa State Census, 1895
Name: Wilson Fish   Age: 43   Race: W   Birthplace: Penn
Name: Mellissa Fish   Age: 33   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas CoIA
Name: Clide Fish   Age: 17   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Ida Fish   Age: 16   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Wilbert Fish   Age: 14   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas CoIA
Name: Leota Fish   Age: 11   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: James Fish   Age: 8   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Edith Fish   Age: 6   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Ethel Fish   Age: 6   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Gladys Fish   Age: 4   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: France Fish   Age: 3   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
Name: Glen Fish   Age: 0   Race: W   Birthplace: Dallas Co IA
2  SOUR S3
2  SOUR S7

Children from this marriage were:
i. Nelson Clyde Fish-[1377]

ii. Ida Lavonia Fish-[2534]
iii. Wilbert Paul Fish-[2891]
iv. Leota May Fish-[2797]
v. James Nelson Fish-[2920]

vi. Edith Fish-[3415]
vii. Ethel L Fish-[3538]

viii. Gladys Fish-[3166]
ix. Corbett Francis Fish-[2674]
x. Glen Cecil Fish-[3289]

xi. Claude Harry Fish-[1642]
1 xii. Nile August Fish Sr-[2]

xiii. Carl Roy Fish-[8960]

3.  Melissa Isabel Longmire-[2288],1 daughter of John S Longmire-[9180] and Malinda
Christopher-[9192], was born on 19 Jun 1861 in Adel, Dallas County, Iowa, died on 17 May 1923 in Dallas
County, Iowa at age 61, and was buried in Violet Hill Cemetery, Perry, IA.

General Notes: 1910 Census says she is Melisa B. and she has 12 living children
 
Violet Hill Cemetery, Perry, Iowa
Section 1, BL-4, L-59, SP#4
 
 
Iowa State Census Collection, 1915
Name: Melissa Belle Fish
Birth Year: abt 1862
Birth Place: Iowa
Gender: Female
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Census Date: 1915
Residence state: Iowa
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Residence County: Boone
Locality: Union
Mother's Birthplace: Ohio
Father's Birthplace: Ohio
Roll: IA1915_46
Line: 101

Melissa married Wilson Fish-[2163] [MRIN: 1003] on 17 Dec 1876 in Dallas County, Iowa.

Third Generation (Grandparents)

4.  William K Fish-[5343],1 son of Abner H Fish-[6724] and Margaret Kettle-[6846], was born on
21 Mar 1827 in Bethlehem, Monroe Co, PA, died on 31 Dec 1914 in Adams Twp, Dallas Co, IA at age 87, and
was buried in Waukee Cemetery, Dallas County, Iowa.

General Notes: Evangelical Lutheran Church of Hamilton (was Hamilton Christ Church)
Marriages- Rev. G. Heilig V.D.M
July 25, 1847- William K. Fish to Sarah Wolbert of Pocono
 
 
1  NOTE William FISH Household
Male
 
=======================================================
1870 United States Federal Census
Name: Wilson Fish
Age in 1870: 16
Birth Year: abt 1854
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1870: Colfax, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Post Office: Redfield
Value of real estate: View image
Household Members: Name Age
William Fish 43
Sarah Fish 40
Alvin Fish 21
Stalbart Fish 18
Wilson Fish 16
Edwin Fish 14
Jarusia Fish 13
Clara Fish 10
William Fish 5
==============================================================
1880 Census
 
Other Information:
Birth Year <1826>
Birthplace PA
Age 54
Occupation Farmer
Marital Status M <Married>
Race W <White>
Head of Household William FISH
Relation Self
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Father's Birthplace PA
Mother's Birthplace PA
 
Source Information:
Census Place Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Family History Library Film 1254335
NA Film Number T9-0335
Page Number 341C
 
==============================================================
 
 
 
 
1910 United States Federal Census
 
Name: William Fish
[William Fash]
Age in 1910: 83
Estimated birth year: abt 1827
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Relation to Head of House: Father-in-law
Father's Birth Place: Pennsylvania
Mother's Birth Place: Pennsylvania
Home in 1910: Adel, Dallas, Iowa
Marital Status: Widowed
Race: White
Gender: Male
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members:
Name Age
August Oberwettes 52
Clara B Oberwettes 49
Eva M Oberwettes 27
Sallie B Oberwettes 23
Ada M Oberwettes 16
Mildred F Oberwettes 10
William Fish 83
 
 
==============================================================
The Fishes
 
William Fish, and his wife, Sallie Woolbert Fish were living in Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania in the year
1850.  The Fish ancestry was generally English, but the woolbert side was
Pennsylvania Dutch.  There is not much known of earlier ancestors on the Fish side, and nothing of the
ancestry on the Woolbert side.  William Fish's father, Abner, was a
canal boat man on the "Delaware-Lackawaxon Canal". He lived to be 97, and my father remembered him
very well.  He loved to tell of his canal boat days and told tall
tales of his fights with "The bloody, redmouthed Irishmen" with whom he came in contact.
 
William Fish, Abner's oldest son, was a stone mason, and in 1850 his second son, James Stalbert was
born.  The Fish men of this generation were big men, around six feet in
height, and of some of them it was said that they didn't know their own strength.  James Stalbert was
called Stalbert by his father and mother, but he soon acquired the name,
"Stub", which stuck with him all of his life.  There was a good reason--Stub was a runt.  His mature



Ancestors of Nile August Fish Sr

12 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

height was five feet and four inches, but he was no weakling and grew up to
be a powerful "little man."  The Fishes seemed to have lived in the Stroudsburg vicinity from at least
Revolutionary War days, but in 1856 William Fish moved his family to
Iowa.  William's brother, Pete, had moved to Iowa the year previously, and half of a double log cabin was
waiting for them.  The family took the train from Pennsylvania
to Rock Island, Illinois, ferried the river to Davenport, bought a team, a couple of cows and a crate of
chickens and drove by team and wagon across Eastern Iowa through
Des Moines and on twenty miles to the little town of DeSoto in souther Iowa.  James, or Stub, had gone
to school for one winter in Pennsylvania, but the move to Iowa
ended his schooling for Iowa was almost raw prairie, and civilization had touched it very lightly at that
time.  William worked as a stone mason for several years, and there are
still in the 1970's a few buildings in he DeSoto area with limestone foundations which he "laid up".
 
William also farmed many years in the Adel and Waukee areas.  He lived to be 88 years old, and he and
his wife, who had died much earlier, are buried in a cemetary [sic] south
of Wuakee.  I can barely remember him, but he always seemed grumpy to me.  Someone once told me
that he like [sic] little girls better than little boys, and I remember that he
liked to hold my sister, Doris, on his lap, but that he didn;t want anything to do with me.  I can
remember the day of his funeral.  It was a bitter cold day, and the funeral party
went in bobsleds the ten miles from my grandparents' farm to the Waukee cemetary [sic] and return.  The
funeral was an all day affair with only brief services at home and at
the cemetary, with most of the time being spent on the road.
 
I spent many summers on my grandfather's farm, and as he sat on the front porch during the long {the
text ended here ]
 
The article showed a photo with the caption, "Four generations of Fishes, From left, Don Ellsworth Fish,
Donald Earl Fish, James Stalbert Fish and William Fish.
Taken at the farm on Christmas Day 1912."
 
=======================================================
 
284 IOWA JOURNAL OF HISTORY AND POLITICS
 
Sketch of the life of William Fish, in the Adel News, January 6, 1915.
 

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked as a Farmer.

William married Sarah "Sallie" Woolbert-[5355] [MRIN: 1762] on 27 Jul 1847 in Pocono Township,
Monroe Co., PA.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE Iowa State Census, 1895
William Fish   67   location   race   Dallas   city
Sally Fish  65  location  race  Dallas
 
1880 United States Federal Census - Adams, Dallas, IA
William FISH    54   <1826>    Pennsylvania   Self   MarriedWhite   Male
Sally FISH    50   <1830>    Pennsylvania   Wife   MarriedWhite   Female
Edwin FISH   23   <1857>   Iowa   Son   Single   White   Male
Clara FISH    20   <1860>    Iowa   Dau   Single   WhiteFemale
William FISH    16   <1864>    Iowa   Son   Single   WhiteMale
 
1870 United States Federal Census
William Fish  city, Dallas, IA  43   location  race  gender
Sarah Fish   city, Dallas, IA   40     location   race   gender
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Alvin Fish  city, Dallas, IA  21   location  race  gender
Stalbart Fish  city, Dallas, IA  18   location  race  gender
Edwin Fish  city, Dallas, IA  14   location  race  gender
Jamsia Fish  city, Dallas, IA  13   location  race  gender
Clara Fish  city, Dallas, IA  10   location  race  gender
William Fish  city, Dallas, IA  5   location  race  gender
 
1860 United States Federal Census
William Fish   city, Dallas, IA   31     location   gender
Sally Fish  city, Dallas, IA  29   location  gender
Alvin Fish  city, Dallas, IA  12   location  gender
Stalbart Fish  city, Dallas, IA  8   location  gender
Wilson Fish  city, Dallas, IA  7   location  gender
Edwin Fish  city, Dallas, IA  4   location  gender
Gerusa Fish  city, Dallas, IA  2   location  gender
Clara Fish  city, Dallas, IA  2.12   location  gender
 
1850 United States Federal Census  - Pocono, Monroe, PA
William Fish  23  1826  Pennsylvania  Male
Sarah Fish  20  1829  Pennsylvania  Female
Alvin Fish   1   1848   Pennsylvania   Male
2  SOUR S7
2  SOUR S9
2  SOUR S10
2  SOUR S11
2  SOUR S12

Children from this marriage were:
i. Alvin A Fish-[5367]

ii. James Stalbert "Stub" Fish-[5380]
2 iii. Wilson Fish-[2163]

iv. Etna Fish-[5392]
v. Edwin Fish-[5404]

vi. Jerusha or Jarusia Fish-[6224]
vii. Clara Bell Fish-[6346]

viii. Mason Fish-[6468]
ix. William (Will) Jr. Fish-[6590]

5.  Sarah "Sallie" Woolbert-[5355],1 daughter of Mathias (Matthias Or Mathew) Woolbert-[7957] and
Dorothy Or Dorthea Siglin Or Sigel (Dorshiemer)-[8079], was born on 26 Dec 1829 in Hamilton Township,
Northampton Co, PA, died on 25 Mar 1895 in Dallas County, Iowa at age 65, and was buried in Waukee
Cemetery, Dallas County, Iowa.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Sally FISH Household
Female
 
Other Information:
Birth Year <1830>
Birthplace PA
Age 50
Occupation Keeping House
Marital Status M <Married>
Race W <White>
Head of Household William FISH
Relation Wife
Father's Birthplace PA
Mother's Birthplace PA
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Source Information:
Census Place Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Family History Library Film 1254335
NA Film Number T9-0335
Page Number 341C

Sarah married William K Fish-[5343] [MRIN: 1762] on 27 Jul 1847 in Pocono Township, Monroe Co., PA.

6.  John S Longmire-[9180],1 son of George Longmire-[99] and Sarah "Sallie" Haynes-[111], was
born on 26 Jun 1811 in Carter County, Tennessee, died on 17 Sep 1898 in Dallas County, Iowa at age 87, and
was buried in Longmire Cemetery, Dallas County, IA.

General Notes: Headstone also has malinda on opposite side.
On a third side the inscription says,
"I have found the shore
of everlasting rest"
 
1 Jan 1891 in ADEL,Dallas Co.,IA ?
 
1  NOTE Longmire, John, farmer, Sec. 15; P.O. Adel; owns 392 acres ofland, valued at $30 per acre;
born in Washington county,Tennessee, in 1811; came to Iowa in February, 1846, and locatedon his
present farm; married Melinda Christopher in 1832; shewas born in Indiana in 1814; have nine children:
George, James,Michael, Benton, Elizabeth, LeRoy, Charles, Ida and Melissa;have lost five children.
Greenback.
 
John LONGMIRE Household
Male
 
Other Information:
Birth Year <1811>
Birthplace TN
Age 69
Occupation Farmer
Marital Status M <Married>
Race W <White>
Head of Household John LONGMIRE
Relation Self
Father's Birthplace TN
Mother's Birthplace NC
 
Source Information:
Census Place Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Family History Library Film 1254335
NA Film Number T9-0335
Page Number 343C
 
1895 Iowa State Census
Name: John Longmire
Age: 83
Race: W
Birthplace: Tenn
 
 
I have a biographical excerpt from the Adel, Dallas County, Iowa Quasquicentennial book (period
covered 1847-1972) regarding the John Longmire family: One of the earliest pioneer families of the Adel
area was John Longmire who came by covered wagon and four ox team, from near Wheeling, Penn., with
his wife Melinda, to whom he had married on 1 Jan 1828. In Feb. 1846 John Longmire and Tristram
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Davis came and made claims of land on So. Raccoon River bottoms in Adams township. The following
May they moved their families here. Fourteen children were born to John and Melinda Longmire. The
original homestead was occupied by their descendants for over a hundred years. Their ninth child, Leroy
Longmire, owned and operated the farm with his two sons, Clarence and Eldon, until his death in 1948.
The house, one of the show places of the community was completed of walnut cut from the farm, taken
to a mill in Des Moines to be sawed into lumber. LeRoy Longmire was born in a log cabin 15 Feb 1851.
He married Miss Emmerette Winans 5 Jan 1873. To this union were born, Don, who died at an early age,
Clarence Charles Eldon, Grace, Dell and Claude. An uncle of Mrs. Longmire, BTU Winans was a pioneer
groceryman in Adel. LeRoy was in active management of the land for many years and also managed a
produce business in Adel for thirteen years, driving back and forth to work. He purchased land in
southern Texas and lived there part of the time while his two sons, Clarence and Eldon operated the
home farm. In his later years he spent many winters in California, returning home in the spring. His wife
passed away in 1924, and he then made his home with his son Clarence and later with his daughter
Grace, in Des Moines. He died at the age of 97 years on 7 Jun 1948. All but two of his children preceded
him in death. The only descendants of LeRoy Longmire, still residing in the area (in 1972) is Mrs.
Richard Wiles (Wynette) of Adel, and Mrs. Francis (Dorothy) Daugherty of Van Meter, daughters of
Eldon Longmire. Several family burials are in the Longmire-Emehiser Cemetery in Dallas County.  --
Sharon Glenn
 
 
1856 Iowa Census
 
========================================================================
==
CENSUS-YEAR: 1856
STATE: Iowa    COUNTY: Dallas    DIVISION: Penoach Twp
 ENUMERATOR: Dillon Haworth    ENUM DATE: [unknown]    MICROFILM: FHL# 1021295
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
========================================================================
==164-165    8  1   1   John           Longmire         45  M      X          Tenn
164-165    9          Melinda        Longmire         40  F       X           Ind
164-165    10         G W            Longmire         21  M                   Ind
164-165    11         Wm             Longmire         18  M                   Ind
164-165    12         John           Longmire         17  M                   Ind
164-165    13         James          Longmire         15  M                   Ind
164-165    14         Levi           Longmire         13  M                   Ind
164-165    15         Michael        Longmire         10  M                   Ind
164-165    16         Benton         Longmire         8   M                   Iowa
164-165    17         Leroy          Longmire         5   M                   Iowa
164-165    18         E J            Longmire         3   F                   Iowa
164-165    19         Charles        Longmire         1   M                   Iowa
 
For John:
Occupation: Farmer
Native Voter: X
ACRES OF UNIMPRVD LAND: 500
ACRES IN MEADOW: 3
BUSHELS GRASS SEED: 13
ACRES OF SPRING WHEAT: 12
WINTER WHEAT BUSHELS HARVESTED: 5
ACRES OF OATS: 10
OATS BUSHELS HARVESTED: 25
ACRES OF CORN: 30
CATTLE VALUE NO. SOLD: 100
LBS.  BUTTER MANUFD: 160
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John married Malinda Christopher-[9192] [MRIN: 2909] on 26 Jul 1832 in Warren Cnty, IN.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1880 United States Federal Census  -    Adams, Dallas, IA
John LONGMIRE   69   <1811>   Tennessee   Self   Married   White Male
Malinda LONGMIRE   65   <1815>   Indiana   Wife   Married White   Female
Ida LONGMIRE   20   <1860>   Iowa   Dau   Single   White Female
Charles LONGMIRE   21   <1859>   Iowa   Son   Single   White Male
 
1870 United States Federal Census
John Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  58
Malinda Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  53
Lizzie Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  17
Ida Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  11
Malissa Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  9
 
1860 United States Federal Census
John Longmire   city, Dallas, IA   49     location   gender
Malinda Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  43
Geo W Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  25
John Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  21
James Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  19
Levi Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  16
Michael Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  14
Benton Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  11
Leroy Longmire  city, Dallas, IA9
Elizabeth J Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  7
Charles Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  5
Ida Longmire  city, Dallas, IA  3
 
1850 United States Federal Census - Not Stated,Dallas, IA
John Longmire   38   1811   Tennessee   Male
Melinda Longmire  34  1815  Illinois  Female
George Longmire  15  1834  India  Male
William Longmire  13  1836  India  Male
John Longmire  11  1838  Illinois  Male
James Longmire  10  1839  Missouri  Male
Levi Longmire  7  1842  Missouri  Male
Michael Longmire  5  1844  Missouri  Male
Alonzo Longmire  1  1848  Iowa  Male

Children from this marriage were:
i. Sarah Longmire-[9204]

ii. George Washington Longmire-[9216]
iii. William Longmire-[5416]
iv. John C Longmire-[5428]
v. James Longmire-[5440]

vi. Levi A Longmire-[702]
vii. Michael Longmire-[15]

viii. Benton Longmire-[27]
ix. Alonzo Longmire-[5702]
x. Leroy Longmire-[39]

xi. Elizabeth "Lizzy" Longmire-[51]
xii. Charles Longmire-[63]

xiii. Ida May Longmire-[75]
xiv. Arthur Longmire-[87]

3 xv. Melissa Isabel Longmire-[2288]
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7.  Malinda Christopher-[9192],1 daughter of Christopher-[4409] and Unnamed-[4410], was born on 11
Sep 1814 in Indiana, died on 12 Mar 1887 in Adel, Dallas County, Iowa at age 72, and was buried in Longmire
Cemetery, Dallas County, IA.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Found marriage record
Indiana   Warren County
Christopher Longmire, Melinda John
Spouse: Christopher, Melinda          Marriage Date: 26 Jul 1832
Longmire, John
 
Malinda LONGMIRE Household
Female
 
Other Information:
Birth Year <1815>
Birthplace IN
Age 65
Occupation Wife
Marital Status M <Married>
Race W <White>
Head of Household John LONGMIRE
Relation Wife
Father's Birthplace NC
Mother's Birthplace NC
 
Source Information:
Census Place Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Family History Library Film 1254335
NA Film Number T9-0335
Page Number 343C
 
1850 census Dallas, Iowa
Name Age
John Longmire 38
Melinda Longmire 34
George Longmire 15
William Longmire 13
John Longmire 11
James Longmire 10
Levi Longmire 7
Michael Longmire 5
Alonzo Longmire 1
 
===================================
From www.familysearch.org
Iowa Deaths and Burials, 1850-1990 for Malinda Longmire
 
Name: Malinda Longmire
Gender: Female
Burial Date: 12 Mar 1887
Burial Place:
Death Date: 12 Mar 1887
Death Place: Adams Twp., Dallas, Ia
Age: 72
Birth Date: 1815
Birthplace: In
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Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Spouse's Name:
Father's Name:
Father's Birthplace:
Mother's Name:
Mother's Birthplace:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: B86830-2
System Origin: Iowa-EASy
Source Film Number: 1034113
Reference Number: Vol 1 P 43
===============================================================
Adams Township
Excerpt from The History of Dallas County, Iowa, published in 1879 by the Union Historical Company
of Des Moines, Iowa
 
Longmire, John, farmer, Sec. 15; P.O. Adel; owns 392 acres of land, valued at $30 per acre; born in
Washington County, Tennessee, in 1811; came to Iowa in 1846, and located on his present farm; married
Melinda Christopher in 1832; she was born in Indiana in 1814; have nine children: George, James,
Michael, Benton, Elizabeth, LeRoy, Charles, Ida and Melissa; have lost five children. Greenback.
Longmire, Michael, farmer, Sec. 34; P.O. DeSoto; owns 200 acres of land, valued at $30 per acre; born in
Caldwell County, Missouri in 1846; came to Iowa in same year with his parents, and located in Dallas
County; married Mattie Johnson in 1868; she was born in Porter County, Indiana in 1848; have three
children: Lester, Alonzo and Minnie. Mr. Longmire has been connected with Cole’s circus as treasurer
for about 12 years. Democrat.
 
Longmire, Leroy, farmer, Sec. 34; P.O. DeSoto; owns 30 acres of land, valued at $40 per acre; born in
Dallas County, Iowa in 1851; married E. M. Winans in 1873; she was born in Indiana in 1854; have three
children: D. J., Della and Clarence.
 
 
 
 

Noted events in her life were:

• 1: Alt name spelling from 1880 Census  Malinda, 1880.

Malinda married John S Longmire-[9180] [MRIN: 2909] on 26 Jul 1832 in Warren Cnty, IN.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandparents)

8.  Abner H Fish-[6724],1 son of Asa (Ashbel ) Fish-[8201] and Polly (Mary)-[8323], was
born on 1 Jan 1795 in Pike Co, PA, died on 6 Dec 1891 in Chicago, Illinois at age 96, and was buried in Xenia
Cem., Dallas Co., IA.

General Notes: 1830 United States Federal Census
Name: Abnor Fish
[Abner Fish]
Home in 1830 (City, County, State): Smithfield, Northampton, Pennsylvania
Free White Persons - Males - Under 5: 2
Free White Persons - Males - 30 thru 39: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 5 thru 9: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 20 thru 29: 1
Free White Persons - Under 20: 3
Free White Persons - 20 thru 49: 2
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Total Free White Persons: 5
Total - All Persons (Free White, Slaves, Free Colored): 5
 
1840 United States Federal Census
Name: Abner Fish
Home in 1840 (City, County, State): Lower Smithfield, Monroe, Pennsylvania
Free White Persons - Males - 5 thru 9: 1
Free White Persons - Males - 10 thru 14: 1
Free White Persons - Males - 40 thru 49: 1
Free White Persons - Males - 60 thru 69: 1
Free White Persons - Females - Under 5: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 5 thru 9: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 10 thru 14: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 30 thru 39: 1
Free White Persons - Under 20: 5
Free White Persons - 20 thru 49: 2
Total Free White Persons: 8
Total All Persons - Free White, Free Colored, Slaves: 8
 
1850 United States Federal Census
Name: Abner H Fish
Age: 52
Birth Year: abt 1798
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1850: Pocono, Monroe, Pennsylvania
Gender: Male
Family Number: 49
Household Members: Name Age
Abner H Fish 52
Margaret Fish 44
Peter Fish 18
July Fish 16
Caroline Fish 12
George Fish 10
James Fish 7
Abner Fish 3
 
 
1860 United States Federal Census
about Abner Fish Name: Abner Fish
Age in 1860: 66
Birth Year: abt 1794
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1860: Adel, Dallas, Iowa
Gender: Male
Post Office: Adel
Value of real estate: View image
Household Members: Name Age
Abner Fish 66
Margaret Fish 56
George Fish 20
James Fish 17
Abner Fish 14
Geo W Winehart 2
Mary Ann Ruth 14
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1870 United States Federal Census
Name: Abner H Fish
Age in 1870: 75
Birth Year: abt 1795
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1870: Des Moines, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Post Office: Xenia
Value of real estate: View image
Household Members: Name Age
Abner H Fish 75
Amelia Fish 68
 
1880 United States Federal Census
about Abner Fish Name: Abner Fish
Age: 86
Birth Year: abt 1794
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Home in 1880: Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House: Father
Marital Status: Widower
Father's Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Mother's Birthplace: New York
Occupation: At Home
Household Members: Name Age
Peter Fish 48
Francis Fish 30
Nelson Fish 21
William Lowry 20
Lizzie Miller 20
Abner Fish 86
 
From the info below, it could be assumed that when Peter moved to Chicago, he took Abner with him.
Sometime after Margaret died (1866) and before 1870, Abner moved in with Peter. We can place Peter
and Abner in Iowa in 1880, Peter in Chicago as early as 1884 and Abner's headstone shows he died at
the end of 1891. After living with Peter for at least 10 years and maybe as long as 18 years (1866 to
1884), it seems very likely that Abner moved with Peter to Chicago.
Abner's grandson's biography (Adrian L Fish) says says Abner died in Chicago while living with his son
Peter. Therefore, it is highly likely that Abner died in Chicago and was brought back to Iowa to be
buried in Xenia cemetery.
1860 Fed Census shows Abner and wife Margaret lving next door to Peter Fish's family
1870 Fed Census shows Abner living with son Peter in Adams Township in Dallas County, Iowa
1880 Fed Census shows Abner living with son Peter 's family in Adams Township in Dallas County,
Iowa
Oct 9, 1888 There is a Peter Fish From PA in Chicago Voter List showing he lived in Chicago for 4
years.
1900 Fed Census shows Peter Fish is living In Chicago with his second Wife (Frances) and a Neice
(either Terrie of Tessie Travis) from Iowa.
--Paul Tocci
 
 
 
1  NOTE Lived with Peter in 1880 Census
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"Delaware Water Gap" by Brodhead. Page 250. Stated John Fish wasthe father of Ashbel Fish and
grandfather of "fighting" Abner,who live near Stroudsburg a few years ago.
 
Abner FISH Household
Male
 
Other Information:
Birth Year <1794>
Birthplace PA
Age 86
Occupation At Home
Marital Status W <Widowed>
Race W <White>
Head of Household Peter FISH
Relation Father
Father's Birthplace PA
Mother's Birthplace NY
 
Source Information:
Census Place Adams, Dallas, Iowa
Family History Library Film 1254335
NA Film Number T9-0335
Page Number 349D
=============================================
http://iagenweb.org/dallas/bios/Elizabeth%20Moor%20Harrison.htm
Abner H. Fish was born on January 1, 1795 in Northampton (now Pike) County, PA. He married
Margaret Kettle in 1825 in NJ. Margaret was born on January 10, 1807; probably in NJ. Abner was a
farmer and laborer. Abner died on December 6, 1891in Waukee, Iowa. Margaret died on November 8,
1866. They are buried in the Xenia Cemetery, Dallas County, Iowa. Peter was living with his parents in
Pocono Township, Monroe County, PA when the 1850 census was taken. The family moved to Dallas
County, IA in 1853. He was in Union Township, Dallas County, IA in 1856. They were living in Adel
Township, Dallas County, IA in 1860. In 1870, Abner and his second wife, Amelia Foster, were living
in Des Moines Township, Dallas County, IA. Abner’s sons George, James, and Abner, Jr. were also in
Iowa. Amelia Foster married Abner on March 28, 1868 in Dallas County, IA. Peter Fish had two sisters
and three brothers listed – Juley [some researchers believe her name to be Beulah], Caroline, George,
James, and Abner. The Iowa Census shows Abner, Robert, Sarah and Harriet as his siblings. All of these
children were born in Ohio.
======================================================
Bob,
I found a George Fish on the 1850 Census for Belpre, Washington Co. Ohio, who is listed as 23, Pa.
with wife Hannah, 21, Oh, and two infant daughters, Jane, 2, Oh, and Deborah, 4 mo. Oh. Also listed
with them is Deborah, 69, birth place unknown (probably his mother). Is this your George?
kathleen
 
Bob,
I did find George and Hannah Fish on the 1870 Benton Co. Ia census with their two youngest children
Sarah and Robert. It appears they migrated to Iowa some time between 1863 and 1870 because Robert
is four and born in Ia. But I find them on the 1880 census in Wapello, Louisa Co. Ia. Again, Sarah and
Robert are listed and now there is another daughter, who is 7. The puzzle is who is Henry Fish who is
48, Oh, and his wife J. Elizabeth and all their children who appear right next to George and Hannah Fish
on the Wapello Census? It states that George Fish's father was born in Pennsylvania, and his mother
was born in New York. Henry Fish however lists his Father as born in Pa. but his mother is listed as
born in Ohio. Could Henry be a younger Half-brother of George? Thanks for the information you given
me to trace this line.
Kathleen
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Posted by: Robert Barker (ID *****9418) Date: July 04, 2004 at 06:28:21
In Reply to: Re: ABNER FISH 1880 Pottawattamie Co. Iowa Census by kathleen starr  of 2939
 
Kathleen .. In 1850 my Fish line had already moved to Ohio and Iowa. There were two brothers, George
and William Fish.
George was in Washington County, Ohio and William had left Ohio and was in Benton County, Iowa.
Family records show that George was born in Armstrong County, PA around 1824.
Most of the early Fish in Washington County show their place of birth in PA. I've never been able to
make any connects though. I did find that Debora Hooks was the mother of George and William and you
will find a lot of Hooks in Armstrong County starting in 1800 census records.
Family records say Debora Hooks was from England.
 
Bob
================================================
I found out that a lot can be learned about an ancestor by finding information about their children or
even grandchildren. Abner Fish is one of my gggg-grandparents. One day while googling I typed in a
combination of terms. I forget what all. I found Abner's grandson's biography
<http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/sd/biography/doane2/fish.txt> from a county in South Dakota.
In it were several sentences about his grandfather Abner. Among other things it stated that Abner had
not died in Iowa as always thought but in Chicago where he was living with a son. Abner's daughter
Buelah, my ggg-grandmother, had a son from a second marriage. His name was Watson Knight. In a
short booklet about growing up he wrote several items about Abner Fish. The picture shows one of
Watson's recollections about Abner.
============================================
Adrian L. Fish Biography This biography appears on pages 1072-1073 in "History of South Dakota"
by Doane Robinson, Vol. II (1904)
Says that Abner died In his son Peter's house in Chicago at 98 years of age.
 
 
From Les Marcuson's Website
http://les-familygenealogy.blogspot.com/search?q=fish
In 1885 my gggg-grandfather Abner Fish (age 90) was living with his granddaughter, Clara Oberwetter,
and her family in section two of Adams Township in Dallas County, Iowa. Next to the Oberwetter
family home was the home of William Fish, Abner's son and the father of Clara. Also in close proximity
were the farms of two of William's sons, Edwin and Wilson. The picture shows section two of Adams
Township marked in black. My guess is the that the Oberwetter home was in the lower half of section
two.
 
Abner Fish (gggg-grandfather on my mother’s side) – Abner Fish was born January 1, 1795 in
Northampton County, Pennsylvania  <http://www.pagenweb.org/imagemap.html>to Asa and Polly
Fish. He married Margaret Kettle in 1825. They had seven children. Approximately 1853 Abner and his
family and their spouses and children migrated to Dallas County, Iowa
<http://iagenweb.org/state/map.php>. Margaret died in 1866 and Abner remarried in 1868 to Amelia
Gettis. For the last twenty years of his life he lived with his son Peter. He died in Chicago on December
6, 1891. He is buried along with his first wife in the Xenia cemetery  <http://www.rootsweb.com/
~iadallas/cemetery/cemeteries.htm>in Dallas Country. His daughter Beulah is my great-great-great
grandmother.
 
 
This must be a different Abner (Perhaps Abner K?)
U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865
about Abner Fish Name: Abner Fish
Side: Union
Regiment State/Origin: Iowa
Regiment Name: 2 Iowa Infantry
Regiment Name Expanded: 2nd Regiment, Iowa Infantry
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Company: C
Rank In: Private
Rank In Expanded: Private
Rank Out: Private
Rank Out Expanded: Private
Film Number: M541 roll 9

Abner married Margaret Kettle-[6846] [MRIN: 2212] about 1824 in PA.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE FISH, ABNER U.     Spouse:  FOSTER, AMELIA
Marriage Date:  29 Mar 1868      County:  Dallas  State:  IA
 
1870 United States Federal Census  - , Dallas, IA
Abner H Fish    75   location  race  gender
Amelia Fish    68   location  race  gender
 
1860 United States Federal Census  - Adel, Dallas, IA
Abner Fish     66     location   gender
Margaret Fish   56   location  gender
George Fish    20   location  gender
James Fish    17   location  gender
Abner Fish    14   location  gender
 
1850 United States Federal Census  - Pocono, Monroe, PA
Abner H Fish   52   1797   Pennsylvania   Male
Margaret Fish  44  1805  Pennsylvania  Female
Peter Fish  18  1831  Pennsylvania  Male
July Fish  16  1833  Pennsylvania  Female
Caroline Fish  12  1837  Pennsylvania  Female
George Fish  10  1839  Pennsylvania  Male
James Fish  7  1842  Pennsylvania  Male
Abner Fish  3  1846  Pennsylvania  Male
 
1840 United States Federal Census
William Fish   city, Monroe, PA   year
Abner Fish  city, Monroe, PA  year
M. Fish  city, Monroe, PA  year
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Fish, Abner   city, Northampton, PA   year
Fish, John  city, Northampton, PA  year
2  SOUR S10
2  SOUR S11
2  SOUR S12
2  SOUR S13
2  SOUR S14

Children from this marriage were:
i. Jerusha Fish-[6968]

4 ii. William K Fish-[5343]
iii. Charles Fish-[7824]
iv. Peter C Fish-[7090]
v. Beaulah Fish-[7212]

vi. Caroline Fish-[7335]
vii. George Gordon Fish-[7457]

viii. James Monroe Fish-[7579]
ix. Abner K Fish-[7701]
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Abner next married Amelia Foster Gettis-[200] [MRIN: 119] on 29 Mar 1868 in Dallas County, Iowa.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1870 United States Federal Census
Abner H Fish   city, Dallas, IA   75     location   racegender
Abner K Fish  city, Dallas, IA  23   location  race  gender
Adrian Fish  city, Dallas, IA  2   location  race  gender
Alvin Fish  city, Dallas, IA  10/12   location  race  gender
Amelia Fish  city, Dallas, IA  68   location  race  gender
Margret Fish  city, Dallas, IA  21   location  race  gender

9.  Margaret Kettle-[6846],1 daughter of Silas Kettle-[3640] and Margaret Tarbox-[3974], was
born on 10 Jan 1807 in PA, Census All Indicate 1805, died on 8 Nov 1866 in Dallas County, Iowa at age 59,
and was buried in Xenia Cem., Dallas Co., IA.

General Notes: On findagrave.com, there are no Kittelle's, or Kettle's in Pennsylvania, but there are many
Kittle's in Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, USA
 
 
 
headstone Inscription: wife of A H, aged 49 yrs 9 mo 28 d
===========================================
Marriage Record Reference found at ancestry.com:
 
Name: Abner K. Fish
Spouse: Margaret E. Wallace
Marriage Date: 29 Dec 1866
County: Dallas
State: IA
 
Source Information:
 
Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, comp.. Iowa Marriages, 1851-1900 [database on-line]. Provo, UT,
USA: The Generations Network, Inc., 2000. Original data: See extended description for original data
sources listed by county.
 
Description:
This database contains marriage information from various counties in the U.S. state of Iowa from 1851-
1900. Information that may be found in this database for each individual includes their name, spouse's
name, marriage date, and marriage county.
==================================================
Source Information:
Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, comp.. Iowa Marriages, 1851-1900 [database on-line]. Provo, UT,
USA: The Generations Network, Inc., 2000. Original data: See extended description for original data
sources listed by county.
About Iowa Marriages, 1851-1900
This database contains marriage information from various counties in the U.S. state of Iowa from 1851-
1900. Information that may be found in this database for each individual includes their name, spouse's
name, marriage date, and marriage county.
 
Obtained by the United States in the Louisiana Purchase, Iowa became a territory in 1838 and a state in
1846. This database of Iowa marriage records has just been updated to include Lee and Scott county
marriage records, in addition to the previously posted records of Adair, Appanoose, Boone, Dallas,
Greene, Guthrie, Hamilton, Johnson, Lee, Louisa, Lucas, Marion, Monroe, Muscatine, Polk, Plymouth,
Scott, Warren, Webster, Woodbury, and Worth counties, between 1851 and 1900. Taken from microfilm
copies of original county documents, each record provides spouses' names, marriage date, and county of
residence.
 



Ancestors of Nile August Fish Sr

25 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

Dallas County was formed in (1846) 1847 from unorganized Mahaska and Polk County. The records in
this database cover the years 1851 through 1885.
Original data: Dallas County, Iowa Marriages, 1851-85. County court records located at Adel, Iowa.
Family History Library film # (1034112)
 
===========================================================
 
 
Name Tarbox Corner Place Type Unincorporated Populated Place Located in Kent County
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County>, Rhode Island </Place/US/RI>, United States </Place/US> Coordinates
Latitude 41.6417672 41° 38' 30.4" N
Longitude -71.5464504 71° 32' 47.2" W
Nearby Cities Moosehorn Corner </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Moosehorn_Corner> 0.8 mi. N
Woods Corner </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Woods_Corner> 1.3 mi. S
Shippee Corner </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Shippee_Corner> 1.3 mi. E
Spencers Corner </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Spencers_Corner> 1.5 mi. NE
Warwick </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Warwick> 7.8 mi. NE
Cranston </Place/US/RI/Providence_County/Cranston> (Providence County
</Place/US/RI/Providence_County>) 11.1 mi. NE Nearby Cemeteries East Greenwich Historical
Cemetery Number 9 </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_9>
0.2 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 3
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_3> 0.5 mi. NE
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 55
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_55> 0.6 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 2
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_2> 0.8 mi. NE
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 54
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_54> 0.8 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 10
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_10> 0.8 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 4
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_4> 0.9 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 64
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_64> 1 mi. NE
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 63
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_63> 1 mi. NE
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 51
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_51> 1.1 mi. E
East Greenwich Historical Cemetery Number 52
</Place/US/RI/Kent_County/East_Greenwich_Historical_Cemetery_Number_52> 1.2 mi. E
Shippee Burial Yard </Place/US/RI/Kent_County/Shippee_Burial_Yard> 1.3 mi. E Elevation 123 m
USGS GNIS FeatureID 1219525 <http://geonames.usgs.gov/pls/gnispublic/f?p=gnispq:3:::NO::P3
_FID:1219525> Histopolis Place ID 788087524
 

Margaret married Abner H Fish-[6724] [MRIN: 2212] about 1824 in PA.

10.  Mathias (Matthias Or Mathew) Woolbert -[7957],1 son of John (Johannes) Woolbert-[9206] and
Mary Meisner-[9207], was born about 1800 in Monroe, Pennsylvania.

General Notes: Thoridon (F) 48 years old is listed in the 1850 census with the 4 yougest children
 
6 Jan 1799 or 1798 or 1802
==========================================================
1820 Census
Mathias Woolbert
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Pocono,Northampton,PA
Free White Males
2 under 10
1  10 to 16
1  26 to 45   (Born 1775 to 1794)
 
Free White Females
2  10 to 16
1  16 to 26
1  26 to 45
1  over 45
 
1 Foreigner not Naturalized
==========================================================
1850 Census Pocono, Monroe, Pennsylvania
 
Name Age
Mathias Wolbert 50
Thoridon Wolbert 48
Joseph Wolbert 14
Thomas Wolbert 6
Christena Wolbert 12
Margaret Wolbert 8
==========================================================
 
 
Iowa Family Group Sheet of Mathias WOLBERT
 
***********************************************
Copyright.  All rights reserved.
http://www.rootsweb.com/~usgenweb/copyright.htm
***********************************************
 
===============================================================
SUBMITTED BY: Cay Merryman
e-mail: caym@infowest.com
===============================================================
HUSBAND: Mathias WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 06 Jan 1799 ,,Pennsylvania
date and place of marriage: 1817/1818 ,,Pennsylvania
other marriages:
military service:
date and place of death:
father: Johannes WOOLBERT
mother: Mary MEIZNER
...........................................................................
WIFE: Dorothea
date and place of birth:
other marriages:
date and place of marriage:
date and place of death: Bef. 1850 ,,Pennsylvania
father:
mother:
...........................................................................
CHILD 1: Bernhard WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 20 Aug 1819
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Gilbert,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married: Eve CUSTARD
date and place of marriage: 07 Nov 1842 of ,Monroe,Pennsylvania
other marriages:
date and place of death: 04 Sep 1907
...........................................................................
CHILD 2: Johannes WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 01 Jul 1821 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married:
date and place of marriage:
other marriages:
date and place of death:
...........................................................................
CHILD 3: Jacob WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 02 May 1823 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married: Magdalene HECKMAN
date and place of marriage: 01 Jan 1850 of ,Monroe,Pennsylvania
other marriages:
date and place of death: 25 Dec 1887
...........................................................................
CHILD 4: Maria Anna WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 12 Jul 1825 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married:
date and place of marriage:
other marriages:
date and place of death:
...........................................................................
CHILD 5: George WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 05 Mar 1827 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married:
date and place of marriage:
other marriages:
date and place of death:
...........................................................................
CHILD 6: Sally WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 26 Dec 1828 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married: William K. FISH
date and place of marriage: 25 Jul 1847 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
other marriages:
date and place of death: 25 Mar 1895 ,Dallas,Iowa
...........................................................................
CHILD 7: Cathy J. WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 23 Feb 1831 Hamilton
Twp.,Northampton,Pennsylvania
married:
date and place of marriage:
other marriages:
date and place of death:
...........................................................................
CHILD 8: Joseph WOLBERT



Ancestors of Nile August Fish Sr

28 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

date and place of birth: 01 Jun 1835 Hamilton Twp.,N
married: Eleanor PLACE
date and place of marriage: 24 Jun 1859
other marriages:
date and place of death: 21 Dec 1909 ,Monroe,Pennsylvania
...........................................................................
CHILD 9: Christina WOLBERT
date and place of birth: 04 Nov 1840 ,Monroe,Pennsylvania
married: Henry MERRYMAN
date and place of marriage: 01 Nov 1862 Dallas,Iowa
other marriages: none
date and place of death: 10 Feb 1928 Waukee,Dallas,Iowa
...........................................................................
SOURCES: Hamilton Union Church Records on film, Monroe Co.,PA
Various Census Records, biographies
...........................................................................
 
 
 

Mathias married Dorothy Or Dorthea Siglin Or Sigel (Dorshiemer)-[8079] [MRIN: 2561].

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1820 United States Federal Census
Mathias Woolbert   city,Northampton,info
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Woolbert, Mathias   city, Northampton, PA
 
1850 United States Federal Census
Mathias Wolbert  50  1799  Pennsylvania  Male     Pocono,Monroe, PA
Thoridon Wolbert  48  1801  Pennsylvania  Female     Pocono,Monroe, PA
Jacob Wolbert  23  1826  Pennsylvania  Male     Pocono, Monroe,PA
Lenah Wolbert  21  1828  Pennsylvania  Female     Pocono,Monroe, PA
Joseph Wolbert  14  1835  Pennsylvania  Male     Pocono, Monroe,PA
Christena Wolbert  12  1837  Pennsylvania  Female     Pocono,Monroe, PA
Margaret Wolbert  8  1841  Pennsylvania  Female     Pocono,Monroe, PA
Thomas Wolbert  6  1843  Pennsylvania  Male     Pocono, Monroe,PA
 
Freman Wolbert  2.12   Pennsylvania  Male     Pocono, Monroe, PA
Jacob Wolbert   28   1821   Pennsylvania   Male       Pocono,Monroe, PA

Children from this marriage were:
i. Johannes Woolbert-[455]

ii. Jacob Woolbert-[456]
iii. Maria Anna Woolbert-[460]
iv. George Woolbert-[462]

5 v. Sarah "Sallie" Woolbert-[5355]
vi. Catharine J Woolbert-[463]

vii. Joseph Woolbert-[464]
viii. Christina Woolbert-[466]

ix. Louisa Woolbert-[468]
x. Margaret Woolbert-[471]

xi. Thomas Woolbert-[472]

Mathias next married Lydia Boyer-[473] [MRIN: 298].

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1820 United States Federal Census
1820    WOOLBERT    MATHIAS    Northampton County    PA    281Pocono Township    Federal



Ancestors of Nile August Fish Sr

29 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

Population Schedule    PA 1820Federal Census Index    PAS2a1399901
 
1830    WOOLBERT    MATHIAS    Northampton County    PA    184Hamilton Township    Federal
Population Schedule    PA 1830Federal Census Index    PAS3a2060786

Children from this marriage were:
i. Catarina Woolbert-[474]

ii. Anna Woolbert-[475]
iii. Maria Woolbert-[476]
iv. Jacob Woolbert-[477]
v. Barnet Woolbert-[478]

11.  Dorothy Or Dorthea Siglin Or Sigel (Dorshiemer)-[8079]1 was born from about 1796 to 1805 in PA
and died before 1850.

General Notes: 1  NOTE 1800 United States Federal Census
Dorsheimer      city, Northampton, info
 
1820 United States Federal Census
Jacob Dorsheimer   city,Northampton,info   year
John Dorsheimer  city,Northampton,info  year
Martain (Unknown) Dorsheimer  city,Northampton,info  year
 
 
1840 Census
John Sigel 40-50yrs old
Bethleham,Northhapmton,PA
 
No Dorsheimer's in PA in 1840 Census
 
No Dorsheimer's found in Pennsylvania Census, 1772-1890

Dorothy married Mathias (Matthias Or Mathew) Woolbert-[7957] [MRIN: 2561].

12.  George Longmire-[99],1 son of Charles Longmire-[9208] and Lucinda "Lucy" -[9210], was born on 29
Apr 1786 in Carter County, Tennessee and died on 16 Jan 1868 in Wilmington, Will County, Illinois at age 81.

General Notes: Also 29 APR 1788
 
1  NOTE The following information was provided by Liz Wendelken, Powell,TN.
 
George Longmire was born in Virginia and died in Will Co., IL.Sarah Haynes was the dau. of George &
Margret Haynes of BuffaloSprings, near Greasy Cove, Washington Co., (now Unicoi Co.) TN. I have a
copy of a letter written by one of George Longmire'sdescendants, Maude L. Shaffer, who lived in
Tacoma, WA, writtenin 1956 to Mrs. James L. Holman of Honey Grove, TX, who wrote:
 
"My grandfather was George Longmire, born either in TN or VA in1786. I think he married Sarah
Haynes in 1806 in Carter Co.,Tenn. I know my great uncle Joe was born in Washington Co., TN.George
moved to Indiana sometime before 1820, as my grandfather James was born then. He had 12 children.
George Longmire later must have moved to Illinois as his will is probated at Joliet,Will County, Illinois.
George Longmire served in the war of 1812and was given a grant of land in Illinois Territory.
JamesLongmire, my grandfather came to Washington from Indiana in 1853 with his family, the year
Washington was created a territory,and made quite a name for himself in the early days. He discovered
the mineral springs at the foot of Mt. Ranier thatstill bear his name, and the Post Office, too, in Ranier
National Park. He made this discovery in 1883. He cut a roughtrail through the dense wilderness 60
miles from his home of Yenn Pararies to his mineral springs in 1884 and operated ahealth resort until his
death in 1897, then my father Elcania Longmire took over the management until his death in 1915. There
are no Longmires living there now, for it all belongs to the government. Mother sold her share in 1916,
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asking the Ranier National Park to retain the name Longmire. I am a woman of 84 years."
 
=========================================================
GEORGE LONGMIRE: fought in the war of 1812 under General Harrison. ( per Marsha little family
outline) Occupation: FARMER Book about him : James LONGMIRE-His Life/Family-Marie BAUER
===========================================================
1850 Census Richland, Fountain, Indiana
Name Age
John Strader 42
Mary Strader 41   (George's daughter)
Susan Strader 14
Henry Strader 13
Sarah Strader 10
Lavina Strader 8
Joseph Strader 3
George Longmire 64
=========================================================
1860 Census Wilmington, Will, Illinois
Name Age
Joseph Longmire 50
Mary Longmire 33
Sarah Longmire 10
Frank Longmire 6
Daniel Longmire 4
Kasaih Longmire 1
George Longmire 74
Edward Bumbore 22
=========================================================
CARTER COUNTY, TN - VITALS - Marriages, 1796 - 1825
 
Haines, Sarah married Longmire, George on 31 Oct 1805 in Carter County, Tennessee
 

George married Sarah "Sallie" Haynes-[111] [MRIN: 44] on 31 Oct 1805 in Carter County, Tennessee.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1820 United States Federal Census
George Longmire   city,Washington,IN
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Longmire, Geroge   city, Fountain, IN
 
1840 United States Federal Census
George Longmire   Richland, Fountain, IN
 
1850 United States Federal Census
George Longmire   64   1785   Virginia   Male       Richland,Fountain, IN
Joseph Longmire  40  1809  Tc  Male     Davis, Fountain, IN
May M Longmire  22  1827  Ohio  Female     Davis, Fountain, IN
Sarah K Longmire  1  1848  Iowa  Female     Davis, Fountain, IN

Children from this marriage were:
i. Charles Longmire-[126]

ii. Mary M Longmire-[138]
iii. Joseph Lewis Longmire-[150]

6 iv. John S Longmire-[9180]
v. Elizabeth Longmire-[162]

vi. Margaret Longmire-[174]
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vii. James Longmire-[186]
viii. William John Longmire-[198]

ix. Lusinda Longmire-[210]
x. George Washington Longmire-[222]

xi. David H Longmire-[235]
xii. Sarah Longmire-[249]

xiii. Leonard Longmire-[261]

13.  Sarah "Sallie" Haynes-[111],1 daughter of George Grayson Haynes R.S.-[273] and Margaret
McInturff-[285], was born in 1786 in Carter County, Tennessee, died on 19 Sep 1845 in Wabash County,
Indiana at age 59, and was buried in Union Christian Cemetery, Newtown, Fountain County, Indiana.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Tennessee   Carter County   Marriage Date: 31 Oct 1805
Haines Longmire, Sarah George
Spouse: Haines, Sarah
Longmire, George
 
Inscription on Headstone:
"Wife of Geo Longmire - Aged 59yrs"
 
1880 census says that John Longmire's mother was from either SC or NC.

Sarah married George Longmire-[99] [MRIN: 44] on 31 Oct 1805 in Carter County, Tennessee.

14.   Christopher -[4409]1 was born in NC.

General Notes: 1  NOTE no Christopher's in IN in 1820
Thomas Christopher   city,Rutherford,TN   year
Daniel Christopher  city,Williamson,TN  year
John Christopher  city,Williamson,TN
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Christopher   city, Henry, IN
 
 
Per 1880 census, Malinda's mother and father were from NC
 
=====================================================================
=====================================================================
From www.familysearch.org
North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 for John Christopher
 
Groom's Name: John Christopher
Groom's Birth Date:
Groom's Birthplace:
Groom's Age:
Bride's Name: Mary Hughs
Bride's Birth Date:
Bride's Birthplace:
Bride's Age:
Marriage Date: 25 Jan 1802
Marriage Place: Orange,North Carolina
Groom's Father's Name:
Groom's Mother's Name:
Bride's Father's Name:
Bride's Mother's Name:
Groom's Race:
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Groom's Marital Status:
Groom's Previous Wife's Name:
Bride's Race:
Bride's Marital Status:
Bride's Previous Husband's Name:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51600-8
System Origin: North Carolina-ODM
Source Film Number: 6330292
Reference Number:
 
=====================================================================
Groom's Name: Christopher Christopher
Groom's Birth Date:
Groom's Birthplace:
Groom's Age:
Bride's Name: Eliza Lane
Bride's Birth Date:
Bride's Birthplace:
Bride's Age:
Marriage Date: 13 Feb 1802
Marriage Place: Wake,North Carolina
Groom's Father's Name:
Groom's Mother's Name:
Bride's Father's Name:
Bride's Mother's Name:
Groom's Race:
Groom's Marital Status:
Groom's Previous Wife's Name:
Bride's Race:
Bride's Marital Status:
Bride's Previous Husband's Name:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51600-8
System Origin: North Carolina-ODM
Source Film Number: 6330292
Reference Number:
 
=======================================================================
Groom's Name: James Christopher
Groom's Birth Date:
Groom's Birthplace:
Groom's Age:
Bride's Name: Isabela Wilson
Bride's Birth Date:
Bride's Birthplace:
Bride's Age:
Marriage Date: 22 Jul 1794
Marriage Place: Cabarrus,North Carolina
Groom's Father's Name:
Groom's Mother's Name:
Bride's Father's Name:
Bride's Mother's Name:
Groom's Race:
Groom's Marital Status:
Groom's Previous Wife's Name:
Bride's Race:
Bride's Marital Status:
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Bride's Previous Husband's Name:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51600-8
System Origin: North Carolina-ODM
Source Film Number: 6330292
Reference Number:
=======================================================================
Groom's Name: John Christopher
Groom's Birth Date:
Groom's Birthplace:
Groom's Age:
Bride's Name: Mary Chrizee
Bride's Birth Date:
Bride's Birthplace:
Bride's Age:
Marriage Date: 06 Nov 1799
Marriage Place: Guilford,North Carolina
Groom's Father's Name:
Groom's Mother's Name:
Bride's Father's Name:
Bride's Mother's Name:
Groom's Race:
Groom's Marital Status:
Groom's Previous Wife's Name:
Bride's Race:
Bride's Marital Status:
Bride's Previous Husband's Name:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51600-8
System Origin: North Carolina-ODM
Source Film Number: 6330292
Reference Number:
 
=======================================================================
Groom's Name: Wm Christopher
Groom's Birth Date:
Groom's Birthplace:
Groom's Age:
Bride's Name: Barbary Fitch
Bride's Birth Date:
Bride's Birthplace:
Bride's Age:
Marriage Date: 19 Jul 1798
Marriage Place: Orange,North Carolina
Groom's Father's Name:
Groom's Mother's Name:
Bride's Father's Name:
Bride's Mother's Name:
Groom's Race:
Groom's Marital Status:
Groom's Previous Wife's Name:
Bride's Race:
Bride's Marital Status:
Bride's Previous Husband's Name:
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51600-8
System Origin: North Carolina-ODM
Source Film Number: 6330292
Reference Number:
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=====================================================
=====================================================
From www.familysearch.org
Indiana, Marriages, 1811-1959 for Christopher Christopher
 
Groom: Christopher Christopher
Groom's Race:
Groom's Date of Birth:
Groom's Place of Birth:
Groom's Residence:
Groom's Number of Marriage:
Groom's Father:
Groom's Mother:
Bride: Lucinda Long
Bride's Race:
Bride's Date of Birth:
Bride's Place of Birth:
Bride's Residence:
Bride's Number of Marriage:
Bride's Father:
Bride's Mother:
Informant Name:
Date of License: 22 Apr 1817
County of License:
Date of Marriage: 24 Apr 1817
Place of Marriage: , , Indiana
Official:
Record Number:
Film Number: 1404749
Digital Folder Number: 4455448
Image Number: 00793
Number of Images: 1
=====================================================
 

Christopher married Unnamed-[4410] [MRIN: 1564].

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1830 United States Federal Census
Christopher   city, Henry, IN

The child from this marriage was:
7 i. Malinda Christopher-[9192]

15.  Unnamed -[4410]1 was born in NC.

General Notes: Per 1880 census, Malinda's mother and father were from NC

Unnamed married Christopher-[4409] [MRIN: 1564].

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandparents)

16.  Asa (Ashbel ) Fish-[8201],1 son of Lt. John Fish-[4958] and Sarah Scott-[4969], was born in 1769 and
died in 1846 at age 77.

General Notes: 1  NOTE 1830 United States Federal Census
Fish, Almer   city, Pike, info   year
Fish, Francis  city, Pike, info  year
*Fish, Asa  city, Pike, info
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Fish, Asa   city, Susquehanna, PA
 
1810 NY Census shows
Columns:
A = males under 10     F = females under 10
B = males 10-16        G = females 10-16
C = males 16-26        H = females 16-26
D = males 26-45        I = females 26-45
E = males 45+          J = females 45+
name         county  pag  ABCDE FGHIJ
Fish, Asa    DELE    413  12001-31
 
1820 United States Federal Census
about Are Fish Name: Are Fish
Home in 1820 (City, County, State): Smithfield, Northampton, Pennsylvania
Enumeration Date: August 7, 1820
Free White Persons - Males - 10 thru 15: 2
Free White Persons - Males - 16 thru 18: 2
Free White Persons - Males - 16 thru 25: 2
Free White Persons - Males - 45 and over: 1
Free White Persons - Females - Under 10: 1
Free White Persons - Females - 10 thru 15: 2
Free White Persons - Females - 16 thru 25: 2
Free White Persons - Females - 45 and over : 1
Number of Persons - Engaged in Agriculture: 3
Free White Persons - Under 16: 5
Free White Persons - Over 25: 2
Total Free White Persons: 11
Total All Persons - White, Slaves, Colored, Other: 11
 
1790 PA Census show Asahel and unknown wife
 
Sally Machesney m. Asa Fish  04 FEB 1800, Cumberland, New Jersey
Rachel Husted m. Asa Fish  18 Mar 1801, Cumberland, NJ
 
Fish, Asa   State: Pennsylvania
Year: 1830  County: Pike  Roll: M19_160
Township: Unknown Townships Page: 24  Image: 53
 
Thomas Jefferson Fish is the son of William R. Fish, who is buried in same family plot as him. Thomas
Jefferson Fish 15 March 1828, godparents were Anthony and Catharine Transue.(probably brother and
wife of his mother, Mary Transue. Thomas died 3 May 1909, Wooddale, Monroe Co. Pa. His wife is Julia
Ann. I believe her last name is Transue. I have his son Walter's death cert. and his mother is listed as
"Betty" Transue. Don't know if Julia Ann used the nickname Betty. I have found a Julia Ann Transue, d/o
Jacob Transue and Mary LaBar. Thomas' parents were William Fish, born 8 June 1809 in NJ, died 26
March 1900 and Mary Transue born 16 May 1805 in Monroe Co. Pa. died 10 March 1881 Susquehanna
Co. Pa. Buried Methodist Church Cem. West Auburn, Susquehanna Co. Pa. d/o Elias Transue and
CatrinaMiller. I believe that Asa and Polly Fish are the parents of William. Asa's father was a John Fish. I
found this in a book "Delaware Water Gap" by Brodhead. Page 250. Stated John Fish was the father of
Ashbel Fish and grandfather of "fighting" Abner, who lived near Stroudsburg a few years ago. This
"fighting" Abner is the same person you listed: Abner and 1st wife, Amelia Foster Gettis and his second
wife, Margaret Kettle. I have found a John Fish, who was in the right place and right time to be Asa's
father, but can't prove it right now. Need help!! If I can prove that this John Fish is the right person, we
can have the Fishline back to 1500 England.

Asa married Polly (Mary)-[8323] [MRIN: 2642] in 1824 in Pennsylvania.
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Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1810 United States Federal Census
Asa Fish   city, Delaware, NY   year
Asa Fish  city, Delaware, NY  year
 
1820 United States Federal Census
Asa Fish   city,Ontario,NY   ye
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Fish, Asa   city, Pike, PA

Children from this marriage were:
8 i. Abner H Fish-[6724]

ii. John R Fish-[8568]
iii. William R Fish-[9155]
iv. Charles E Fish-[9167]
v. Peter C Fish-[8690]

vi. Nancy Fish-[8446]
vii. Abigail (Abbie) Fish-[8935]

viii. Garrett Fish-[8812]
ix. Rebecca Fish-[9057]
x. Matilda Fish-[9143]

17.  Polly (Mary) -[8323]1 was born about 1773 in NY Or Pike Co., PA.

General Notes: also about 1778 Delaware Cnty, NY

Polly married Asa (Ashbel ) Fish-[8201] [MRIN: 2642] in 1824 in Pennsylvania.

18.  Silas Kettle-[3640],1 son of Edward Kettle-[8508] and Dinah Green-[8509], was born about 1767 in E.
Greenwich, Kent, RI and died after 1850.

General Notes: 1  NOTE This guy is in RI in 1800, 1810, and 1820 but is now in LuzernePA in 1830.
I'm GUESSING that this is Margarets Father or at least a relative of some kind.
 
1850 Census Abington, Luzerne, Pennsylvania
Name Age
Green Kettle 55
Mercy Kettle 47
Margaret Kettle 80
Silas Kettle 82
 
 
 
United States Census, 1850 for Silas Kettle
 
 
Name: Silas Kettle
Residence: Abington, Luzerne, Pennsylvania
Age: 82 years
Calculated Birth Year: 1768
Birthplace: Rhode Island
Gender: Male
Race (original):
Race (expanded):
Death Month:
Death Year:
Film Number: 444762
Digital GS Number: 4205098
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Image Number: 00485
Line Number: 35
Dwelling House Number: 1975
Family Number: 1987
Marital Status:
Free or Slave:
  Household Gender Age
 Green Kettle  M 55y
 Mercy Kettle  F 44y
 Margaret Kettle  F 80y
   Silas Kettle  M 82y
 
 
 

Silas married Margaret Tarbox-[3974] [MRIN: 1397].

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1810 United States Federal Census  - Washington County, RI
Silas Kettle
 
1830 United States Federal Census  - Luzerne County, PA
Kettle, Silas
 
1850 United States Federal Census
Allen Kettle   26   1823   Pennsylvania   Male       Abington,Luzerne, PA
Earnie Kettle  21  1828  New York  Female     Abington, Luzerne,PA
Stephen Kettle  2.12   Pennsylvania  Male     Abington, Luzerne,PA
Green Kettle  55  1794  Rhode Island  Male     Abington,Luzerne, PA
Mercy Kettle  47  1802  Rhode Island  Female     Abington,Luzerne, PA
Margaret Kettle  80  1769  Rhode Island  Female     Abington,Luzerne, PA
Silas Kettle  82  1767  Rhode Island  Male     Abington,Luzerne, PA
Joseph Kettle  45  1804  Germany  Male     Abington, Luzerne, PA
Theresa Kettle  33  1816  Germany  Female     Abington, Luzerne,PA
Magdalena Kettle  2  1847  Pennsylvania  Female     Abington,Luzerne, PA
George Kettle  1.12   Pennsylvania  Male     Abington, Luzerne,PA

Children from this marriage were:
9 i. Margaret Kettle-[6846]

ii. Samuel S. Kettle-[16058]
iii. Greene Kettle-[16059]
iv. Mercy Kettle-[16060]

19.  Margaret Tarbox-[3974],1 daughter of Samuel Tarbox Sr-[8503] and Lois Matteson-[8504], was born
in 1768 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island and died after 1850 in Pennsylvania.

Margaret married Silas Kettle-[3640] [MRIN: 1397].

20.  John (Johannes) Woolbert-[9206]1 was born from about 1770 to 1774 near Philadelphia, PA, died 6 May
1863 or May 1866 in PA about age 92, and was buried in Neola Church Cemetary, Neola, PA.

General Notes: John Woolbert, native of Delaware, whose ancestors were Hollanders, came to
Jackson Twp. 1790. Bought 500 acres in area of present Jackson Corners.
1820, Assessment Roll, Pocono Twp.
In 1827 a Church/school house was built at Jackson Corners, Frederick Miller and
John Woolbert being the largest subscribers, were appointed building masters and until 1851 it
was the only place of worship in the township. 1830 he built a mill on a small stream called
Stoney Creek, which is located on the road leading from Bartonsville to Jackson Corners. 1845, Taxable
resident, Jackson Twp.
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1850 Census Jackson, Monroe, Pennsylvania
Name Age
John Wolbert 76
Hannah Wolbert 40
John Wolbert 45
 
1860 Census Jackson, Monroe, Pennsylvania
Name Age
John Woolbert 88
Hannah Woolbert 51
John Woolbert 60
 

Noted events in his life were:

• He was Methodist.

John married Mary Meisner-[9207] [MRIN: 2915] in 1796 in Hamilton Township, Northampton,
Pennsylvania.

Marriage Notes: 1  NOTE 1790 United States Federal Census
Christe Wolbert  city, Rutherford, NC
Jno Wolbert  city, Rutherford, NC
 
1800 United States Federal Census
John Woolbert   city, Northampton, info
 
1810 United States Federal Census
Runell Wolbert   city, Hartford, info   year
Peter Wolbert  city, Northampton, info  year
John Wolbert  city, Northampton, info  year
 
1820 United States Federal Census
John Wolbert   city,Northampton,PA   year
Margaret Wolbert  city,Philadelphia,PA  year
Charles J Wolbert  city,Philadelphia,PA  year
Frederic Wolbert  city,Philadelphia,PA
 
1830 United States Federal Census
Woolbert, Mathias   city, Northampton, PA   year
Woolbert, John  city, Northampton, PA  year
 
1840 United States Federal Census
John Woolbert   city, Monroe, PA   year
Joseph Woolbert  city, Monroe, PA  year
Martha Woolbert  city, Monroe, PA  year

Children from this marriage were:
i. Sarah Woolbert-[481]

10 ii. Mathias (Matthias Or Mathew) Woolbert-[7957]
iii. Louise Woolbert-[484]
iv. Margarethe Woolbert-[486]
v. Johannes Woolbert-[488]

vi. George Woolbert-[489]
vii. Maria Woolbert-[490]

viii. Catarina Woolbert-[492]
ix. Simon Woolbert-[493]
x. Charles Woolbert-[497]
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xi. Joseph Woolbert-[498]

21.  Mary Meisner-[9207],1 daughter of George Meisner-[7922] and Sarah-[7923], was born
about 1781 in Hamilton Township, Northampton, Pennsylvania, died on 5 Mar 1842 in Pocono Twnshp, PA
about age 61, and was buried in Neola Church Cemetary, Neola, PA.

General Notes: 1  NOTE 1790 United States Federal Census
George Misner   city, Northampton, info
John Connard Misner  city, Philadelphia, info
 
1790 census, Hamilton Twp., Northampton Co., PA, Male over 16; 2 under 16; 3 females.
10 Sep 1814, bought land in Chestnut Hill Twp.
"Thirty Thousand Names of Immigrants in Pennsylvania, 1727-1776", by Rupp
"Penn. German Pioneers (PA Archives)
History of Wayne, Pike and Monroe Counties, PA, by Mathews, pg. 1248

Noted events in her life were:

• She was Methodist.

Mary married John (Johannes) Woolbert-[9206] [MRIN: 2915] in 1796 in Hamilton Township,
Northampton, Pennsylvania.

24.  Charles Longmire-[9208],1 son of William Longmire-[5414] and Susannah Marshall-[5436], was born
about 1739 in King George County, Virginia and died before Nov 1799 in Washington Co., TN.

General Notes: Washington Co, TN Wills, 1779 â€“ 1889, Microfilm Roll 169, TN State Archives
 
Page 48, 1797 Will & 1799 Codicil of Charles Longmire,
Transcription by Don McGlothlen, McGlothlen Family Historian:
(Transcriberâ€™s note: One word unclear in the writing appears to be â€œGul, or Gul_â€• Perhaps
this stands for Gully, though it is unclear as to its exact translation.)
 
1  NOTE "In the name of God, Amen.
I, Charles Longmire of the County of Washington and State ofTennessee being weak in body but of
sound mind and memory andknowing that it is appointed for all men to die do make andordain this my
last will and testament.
First of all I do remand my soul into the hands of the almightyGod who gave it and my body to the
earth to be buried in aChristian like manner at the discretion of my executorshereafter named. My will &
desire is that all my just debts bepaid__
Item. I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Lucy Longmire myNegro girl named Beck during her
life,
Item. I give and bequeath unto my son John Longmire part of atract of land containing two hundred and
eighty five acres thatI purchased from James Stuart lying and being in the county ofWashington and
state aforesaid beginning at the mouth of theGul_ below the ford on Nolachucky river thence running up
theSouth side of the / Gul_ to the ////// creek thence running upthe said creek to the upper end of the said
tract it being allthe land on the South side of the said Gul & creek to the saidJohn Longmire & his heirs
forever.
Item. I give and bequeath unto my son William Longmire all theremainder part of the // tract of land that
I purchased of thesaid James Stuart beginning at the mouth of the creek below theford on Nolachucky
river on the South side of a Sycamore treethence to an Elm thence up the said Gul_ to a large
Poplarthence up the same to a Maple and back to the upper end of thesaid Gul_ and thence a straight
line to a Popular and Buckeye onthe main big creek thence up the said creek to the upper end ofthe said
tract it being all the land on the North side of thesaid Gul_ and creek to the said William Longmire his
heirsforever. I also give and bequeath unto my said son WilliamLongmire forty acres of land that I
purchased of Charles McCrayon the waters of Indian Creek in the (Greasey?) cove to him andhis heirs
forever.
Item. I give and bequeath unto my son Joseph Longmire one tractof land containing one hundred and
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seventy five acres lying &being in the County of Washington on the South side of Indiancreek branch of
Nolachucky river to him and his heirs for ever___
Item. I give and bequeath unto my son George Longmire one trackto land containing one hundred and
forty acres with the millthereon it being the land and plantation whereon I now live tohim and his heirs
forever.
Item. I give and bequeath unto my daughter Sarah Longmire aftermy wifes death on e negroe girl named
Beck and her increase toher and her heirs forever.
My will and desire is that if either of my children should diewithout a lawfull heir that whatever is
bequeathed to him or herin this will shall be equally divided amongst the remainder ofmy children __
My will and desire is that after my death that mypersonal estate to be equally divided amongst all my
childrenexcept my son John Longmire and Joseph Longmire __ I do herebyconstitute and appoint my
son John Longmire and Joseph Longmiremy executors of this my last will and testament revoking
anddisavow all other wills by me heretofore made ratifying andconfirming this to be my last will and
testament. In testimonywhereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this28th day of
October 1797.
Signed sealed and published Charles Longmire (SEAL)
 
I Charles Longmire of the county of Washington and state ofTennessee do make and ordain this codicil
to my last will andtestament that is to say I give and devise to my youngest sonGeorge Longmire thirty
six acres of land adjoining the landgiven to him in the first of my will it is the land I purchasedfrom
Charles McCray since I made my will to him the said GeorgeLongmire & his heirs forever.
Item. I give and bequeath to son William extraordinary my bayhorse & his choice of two heifers
exclusively of his share asleft above in my will it is to be understood that William is torender service to
his mother in her support __ until he arrivesto full age. I witness whereof I have set my hand and seal
this17th day of July 1799.
ss) Charles (his X mark) Longmire (SEAL)
Done in presents of us
ss) R.Love
ss) Wm. Elkins
The foregoing to the will of Charles Longmire proven in Court bythe oath R. Love one of the
subrogating witness thereto
November Sessions 1799 & Recorded

Charles married Lucinda "Lucy" <Longmire>-[9210] [MRIN: 2916] about 1760 in Washington Co. TN.

Children from this marriage were:
i. John Longmire-[9220]

ii. Joseph Longmire-[9222]
iii. William Longmire-[9221]

12 iv. George Longmire-[99]
v. Sarah Elizabeth Longmire-[2388]

25.  Lucinda "Lucy" <Longmire>-[9210]1 was born in 1750 and died in 1799 at age 49.

Lucinda married Charles Longmire-[9208] [MRIN: 2916] about 1760 in Washington Co. TN.

26.  George Grayson Haynes R.S.-[273],1 son of Christopher Haynes-[5388] and Sisly? Monget?-
[5389], was born on 1 Dec 1757 in Winchester, Frederick Co, VA and died 17 Nov 1836 or 1838 in Carter
County, Tennessee at age 78.

General Notes: Have scanned copies of  original Revolutionary War documents
as well as prepared documents describing original Revolutionary War pension application by George
and his only brother Christopher.
 
Carter County TN Archives Military Records.....Haynes, George
Revwar - Pension
************************************************
Copyright.  All rights reserved.
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http://www.usgwarchives.net/copyright.htm
http://www.usgwarchives.net/tn/tnfiles.htm
************************************************
 
File contributed for use in USGenWeb Archives by:
Joy Fisher sdgenweb@yahoo.com November 1, 2005, 12:22 pm
GEORGE HAYNES
 
   George Haynes applied for pension in 1818 while he was living in Carter
County, Tennessee. He was born in Winchester, Virginia and served in the
Virginia line. He was in the battle of Guilford Court House.
 
   Note: He married Margaret McInturff. Among their twelve children, (nine sons
and three daughters) were: David, who married Rhoda Taylor; John, James, George,
Jr., Joseph, Jonathan, William Christopher and Aaron.
 
Additional Comments:
From:
 
SOME TENNESSEE HEROES
OF THE
REVOLUTION
Compiled From Pension Statements
PAMPHLET NO. IV
 
 
========================================================
1830 Census Carter Tennessee
2 males 10-15 (must be grandchildren)
1 male 20-30 (possibly William or Joseph)
1 male 60-70  (George)
1 female 60-70 (Margaret)
=======================================================
Mentioned in this book:
 
Title Haynes eagle, Volumes 14-15
Author Haynes Surname Association
Publisher Haynes Surname Association., 1976
Original from the University of Wisconsin - Madison
"Now, this first William is said to have had a brother George Grandison HAINES or George Grayson
HAYNES, a soldier who fought under Col. William WASHINGTON in a cavalry battalion of Gen. Nat.
GREEN'. This George married Miss McINTURFF ..."
 
================================================================
The Longmire book (1982) has children listed. The are a several pages about the Haynes taken from a
sketch written by William Washington Haynes, youngest brother of Sarah.
George & Margaret's Children:
"Sarah, Mary Magdaline b. 1787 m. George Swingle 1807, David b. 1789 m. Rhoda Taylor 1816,
George (no date) m. unknown Anderson, John 1800 m. ELizabeth Hyder Dec. 15, 1825, Christopher
1802 m. Deanna Job Oct 14, 1823, Abram d. age 21, Aaron (no info), James Patten m. Eleanor Hyder,
Johnathan Gaines 1805 m. Sarah Williams 1830, Sarah Templin 1861, Joseph 1808 m. Delilah Tilson
1828, William Washington 1812 m. Martha Harbin of AL, Frances Harbin of Al Jan. 28 1840.
The order of the births may not be correct since some dates are missing."
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George married Margaret McInturff-[285] [MRIN: 170] on 10 Nov 1784 in Washington Co., TN.

Marriage Notes: * 10 NOV 1780

Children from this marriage were:
13 i. Sarah "Sallie" Haynes-[111]

ii. Mary Magdalene Haynes-[297]
iii. David Haynes-[309]
iv. George F Haynes-[321]
v. Abram Haynes-[418]

vi. James Patton Haynes-[359]
vii. Aaron Haynes-[346]

viii. Christopher Haynes-[333]
ix. John Haynes-[372]
x. Jonathan Gaines Haynes-[384]

xi. Joseph Haynes-[396]
xii. William Washington Haynes-[408]

27.  Margaret McInturff-[285],1 daughter of John (Meckendorfer) McInturff-[9187] and Roseanna
(Or Maria Rosina) Kern-[9188], was born on 21 Dec 1764 in Powells Fort, Frederick Co., Virginia and died on
10 Mar 1836 in Carter County, Tennessee at age 71.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Info from WFT Vol 3, tree # 5883.
 
From genealogy research titled: "Descendants of ChristoffelMeckendorfer" author unknown at this time,
Haynes family recordssay that Margret McIntruff was born 21 Dec 1764 in what was thenFrederick
County, VA. She was married 10 Nov 1784 to GeorgeGrayson Haynes (b. 1 Dec 1757) a son of
Christopher Haynes. Somesources say the marriage was in Washington County, N.C. but thisis doubtful.
It was more likely in Shenandoah County, Va. Seeabove titled document for more information.

Margaret married George Grayson Haynes R.S.-[273] [MRIN: 170] on 10 Nov 1784 in Washington Co., TN.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandparents)

32.  Lt. John Fish-[4958]1 was born about 1730 in Amwell, Hunterdon Co., NJ and died on 9 Mar 1798 in
Northampton Cnty, PA about age 68.

General Notes: the following 3 Fish are from lower smithfield twp
   name         page county       males 16+: males < 16 : females
John Fish       175  Northampton  3           2           2
 
DAR reference code:  RXYJPFJK - No John Fish currently registered...
 
 John Fish IS the name of Asa's father...
Is this the CORRECT John Fish?  We do not know for sure yet.
My DNA tests reveal that our guy is not of the English line and therefore not he son of Capt. William
Fish.  Conjecture: Capt William Fish is probably the North Carolina Fish unrelated to us.
 
Some facts we have:
John Fish was a militia member on 1 Sep 1763, was a Lieutenant under Colonel Jacob Stroud in 1779, in
1781 he was scouting in defense of Northampton County frontiers.  He was a part of the Battle of
Germantown.
Private: 8th Company, Sixth Battalion of Northampton County Militia - 1778
Lieutenant of the 2nd Company, Fifth Battalion, Northampton County Militia - 1780 under Capt
Timothy Jayne
First Lieutenant of a Company of Seven Months Men under Capt John Van Etten, volunteers 1781
Sometime between 1745-1747 he marries Rebecca Harris.
He does surveying with Samuel Preston on 7 Nov 1750 and, Jun 1787.
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John Fish is listed as a resident in Lower Smithfield Township in the Delaware Valley between 1750
and 1755 and a resident of Middle Smithfield Township around 1780
 
Page 250: Delaware Water Gap, Stroud Family
"Jacob Stroud was born at Anwell, NJ in 1735. He, with three brothers, entered the provincial army,
and participated in the emgagement at "Fort William Henry" and at the "Plains of Abraham", at the
taking of Quebec, where the commanders of both the English and French armies, General Wolf and
General Montcalm, lost thier lives.
Jacob Stroud, John Fish*, and Mathias Hutchinson were the three persons nearest General Wolf when
he fell, and carried him behind the rocks before he expired."
 
*John Fish was the father of Ashbel Fish and grandfather of fighting Abner who lived near Stroudsburg
a few years ago.
Hon. Paul S Preston, from whom this information is derived, calls them 'a giant race of men.'"
 
Wills: A-G Abstracts of Northampton County, PA; 1752-1802: Will numbers 1-244
FISH, John, will 6 Feb 1798, probated 9 Jul 1798
wife: Margaret
ch: Joseph and several children
exec: John BROWN and John BROADHEAD, Exq.
later appointed exec: Dana IHRISH and Jacob WILLIAMS
witnesses: Michael HAUSBERG and Francis Joseph SMITH
 
More notes from Glenda Card:
John Fish 1730-1798, I believe is Asa Fish father. Can't really prove it with facts. But info in different
books, etc, This John Fish is in the right place, right time and hanging out with right people. John's son
Robert Fish 1760-1830, I have 7 children for him. Four of his son are listed in the same church as my
William R. Fish 1809-1900, Evangelical Reformed Con. Church (formerly Lutheran Reformed Church).
These four sons go to Enfield, Tompkins Co. NY, later on 3 of Asa and Polly children go there too.
While I am thinking about the church in Monroe Co, I don't believe the story on Andrew Jackson Fish,
being adopted by the Fish is true. His birth is recorded at the church. Being born July 13, 1829 to
William and Mary "Polly" Fisch, sponsers were Peter and Susan Raub. His brother, Thomas Jefferson
was born 16 March 1828, sponsors were Andrew and Catharine Transue. Only two Fish at church after
1822 were William and Mary Fish and Joseph and Sally Fish. (Joseph is s/o Robert Fish). Joseph later
goes to Enfield, NY.
 
John Fish 1730-1798, probably married 4 times. Rebecca Harris, Sarah Scott, Ann Amelia How and
Margaret Williams. Married Rebecca in Bucks Co. PA. others in Northampton Co. NY (which was once
part of Bucks Co.).
 
MY NOTE: Ann Amelia How DID NOT marry John FISH - she married John FISS of Philidelphia
(this John FISS married again much later - around 1799 also in Philidelphia)
 
NOTE by Helene in the PA genforums:
Fish, John, PA Line S6840 (Rev.War Abstrats, Pension file) a daughter Ann Gauger(Goucher) made
aff'dt 26 Feb 1858 Monroe County,Pa., aged 61 a resident of Stroudsburg, Pa., and she stated that the
soldier died 9 March 1798, leaving a widow Margaret (Williams) who he had married in 1793 and she
died 1 March 1841 leaving 2 children, Ann Gouger(Goucher) and ***Esley Dailey, wife of Philip
Dailey**** (line I have been researching) of Oxford Township in Warren County, New Jersey aged 64
in 1858, soldiers son Michael Fish made aff'dt 30 Aug 1850 in Monroe County,Pa., and he stated tha
the soldier lived in Middle Smithfield Township in Northampton County, (Now Monroe) at enlistment
and he stated soldier died 14 Oct 1840 "(this was soldier's son's death)" a son John Fish Jr. was referred
to as deceased in 1854, according to William Williams, the said John Fish Jr. had died in 1840 and if
lived in 1852 would have been 80. It appears that the Michael Fish who had applied was the soldier's
grandson and not a son of the soldier. The John Fish Jr. was a brother of the mother of William
Williams, it seems the legitimate claim was by the widow's daughters Ann Gougher(Goucher) and Esley
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Dailey.
 
Wills: A-G Abstracts of Northampton County, PA; 1752-1802: Will numbers 1-244
99  COYL, Martha widow of John     Lower Smithfield twnsp.
      29/5/1795 - 10/4/1799
      mentions   David WILLIAMS
      ex.   John FISH
      wit.   James JOHNSON and Daniel WILLIAMS
 
678 SNELL, Adam      Lower Smithfield
      13-5-1782  -  7-8-1788
son   Mathias
dau   Modelane    wife of Patrick WHITE
dau   Catharine    wife of David WILLIAMS
dau   Susanna     wife of Cornelius VANFLERD
stepdau    Margaret MURRY
ex    Jacob STROUD and Michael SLYE
wit   John FISH, John HUSTON and William COURTRIGHT

John married Sarah Scott-[4969] [MRIN: 1672].

Children from this marriage were:
i. Robert Fish-[4967]

ii. ? Fish-[4973]
16 iii. Asa (Ashbel ) Fish-[8201]

John next married Ann Amelia How-[4970] [MRIN: 1673] on 7 Jul 1763.

Children from this marriage were:
i. William Fish-[1383]

ii. John Fish-[4972]

John next married Margaret Williams-[4975] [MRIN: 1674].

Children from this marriage were:
i. Eliza Fish-[4976]

ii. Ann Fish-[4977]

33.  Sarah Scott 

Sarah married Lt. John Fish-[4958] [MRIN: 1672].

36.  Edward Kettle-[8508], son of Ephraim Kettle-[9742] and Lydia Lincoln-[9743], was born from about
1730 to 1738 and died about 1814 about age 84.

Edward married Dinah Green-[8509] [MRIN: 2735] on 27 Mar 1762 in W. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

Children from this marriage were:
18 i. Silas Kettle-[3640]

ii. Rufus Kettle-[9736]
iii. Asa Kittelle-[9737]
iv. James Kettle-[9738]
v. Amos Kettle-[9739]

vi. Ephraim Kettle-[9740]
vii. Dinah Kettle-[9741]

viii. Elizabeth Kittelle-[16048]
ix. Samuel Kettle-[16055]
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37.  Dinah Green-[8509], daughter of James Greene-[9746] and Elizabeth Straight-[9747], was born on 5
Feb 1739 in Rhode Island.

General Notes: The Greene family and its branches from A.D. 861 to A.D. 1904 (1904)
 
Author: La Mance, Lora Sarah Nichols, 1857-; Stowe, Attie A. Nichols, 1843-
Subject: Green family
Publisher: Floral Park, N.Y. : Mayflower Pub. Co.
Possible copyright status: NOT_IN_COPYRIGHT
Language: English
Call number: 31833012825599
 
Excerpt below form pp. 119-120
 
 
The Westcotts were the most uncompromising of Baptist families.
They were exceedingly proud of having, through Stukeley Westcott and his
wife, a hand in the historic first Baptist Church in America. The tradition
of this has come straight down to the present generation of Rose's descendants,
and for the first few generations one of them who dared join some other
church was held to have almost put himself outside of the pale of the family.
Elizabeth impressed her Baptist principles as strongly on her family, as her
mother, Rose, had done on hers. And that is all we really know of those
two generations, except the names of their children.
 
James Greene(4) and Elizabeth had Sarah, born in 1728, Ann, Benjamin,
Jeremiah, Dinah, Abel and Deborah.
 
Benjamin Greene(5), [James(4), John(3), James(2), John(1),] born Aug. 28, 1734, in East Green-
wich. Married May 25, 1760, to Comfort Carr, who was also of Lascelle descent. His home
was in West Greenwich. Of his children, James, Anstress and Benjamin, there are only
birth records.
 
Caleb Greene(6), 1764 — 1823. Had a son Samuel.
 
Virtue Greene-Matteson(6), b. May 3, 1767 ; m Edmund Matteson, her distant
 
cousin. Virtue was a second wife. All of Edmund's children that are known to be
 
hers, were Virtue, who married her mother's cousin, John Greene. (Abel(5), James(4),
 
etc.); Lydia, who married Stephen King ; and Stukeley, who had Ira, John and
 
Stukeley of his own.
 
Jeremiah Greene (5), b. June 1, 1736 ; ra. Freelove Hopkins, 1760. They had Russell,
 
Barbara, Gardiner, Waite, Jeremiah, Abial and Ann. Jeremiah was a Revolutionary soldier.
 
Dinah Greene-Kittle(5), b. Feb. 5, 1739; m. Edward Kittle, March 27, 1762. The
 
name is now written Kittelle or Kettelle.
 
Asa Kittelle(6). 1770 — 1849. M. in his 50th year to Eunice Pendock, whose father
 
came from France. She was 19. She died at 38, the mother of 14 or 15 children.
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Of these, Freelove became Mrs. John Sheldon ; Lydia m. Isaac Peck ; Lois m.
 
Robert Pierce ; Mary m. Benjamin Arnold. All these had children. Albert F. m. Sara
 
E. Matteson, his cousin's daughter. No children. See Kittelle Chapter.
 
Elizabeth Kittelle-Brown(6), m. Nicholas Brown.
 
Amos Kittelle(6), d. Oct. 10, 1849, m. his relative. Thankful Straight. They had Lucy
A. who m. John Waite ; Isaiah, who m. Susan Geer ; and Caroline, who m. Albert
Baker. All these had children.
 
Rufus Kittelle(6), m. (1) Susan Greene. (2) Lydia Rogers. His children were
Senaca, James, Thomas, Rufus, Noel, Caleb and three daughters.
 
Samuel Kittelle(6). Children were Mrs. Celinda Spencer, Mrs. Ruth Bates, and
Benjamin.
 
Silas Kittelle(6). He m. a Tarbox, and had a son Samuel.
 
Ephraim Kittelle(6), m. July 21, 1799, Newie (Renewed) Briggs of King blood.
[Renewed(4), Sarah King(3), Magdalen(2), John(1)] One of their daughters married her
cousin, Gideon Hopkins. Their daughter Dinah m. Joshua Fish of Ichabod and
Hannah Andrews-Fish, and had Isaac, Rebecca, Joshua, Ichabod, Lydia, Susan
and George W. Ephraim and Newie had also sons, George, Othniel, William and
Peleg Kittelle, and a dau. Almira, who m. Philip Davis.
 
 
James Kitteile(6). Married his cousin, Elizabeth King. See Kittelle Chapter.
Abel Greene(5), b. Oct. 14, 1741 ; d. 1828 ; m. Ann (Nancy) King, 1764. Abel was a
Revolutionary soldier. He and his sons had a grist-mill and a saw-miil. His wife was of
the La Valley-King family. They had nine children, seven of them sons. Obediah, Abel
Jr., and John Greene all moved to Susquehanna Co., Pa. Of Samuel, Mary, Elizabeth,
Obediah, Paul and Jeremiah, there are only birth records.

Dinah married Edward Kettle-[8508] [MRIN: 2735] on 27 Mar 1762 in W. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

38.  Samuel Tarbox Sr-[8503], son of John Tarbox Jr.-[10006] and Margaret Unknown-[10007], was born
on 25 Sep 1736 in RI.

General Notes: All Rhode Island Births, 1636-1930 results for Tarbox
Name Relation Parent 1 Parent 2 Birth Date Comment
Mercy Tarbox    John Tarbox Jr.  Margaret Tarbox  23 Dec 1733
Samuel Tarbox    John Tarbox Jr.  Margaret Tarbox  25 Sep 1736
Ann Tarbox    John Tarbox Jr.  Margaret Tarbox  22 May 1742
Elizabeth Tarbox    John Tarbox Jr.  Margaret Tarbox  22 Sep 1747
Caleb Tarbox    John Tarbox Jr.  Margaret Tarbox  24 Dec 1750
 
http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=siriterjesen&id=I17358
The Tarbox family is an old English one. The curious name, oncewritten Tarbocke and Torbock,
commemorates the Danish invasion of England, more than twelve centuries ago. It was originally Thor's
bockof beck, i.e. the god Thor's brook. The stream still runs by the old Tarbox Hall, six miles from
Liverpool. Some of Lois Matteson's descendants have the coat-of-arms, an elaborate escutcheon with
two full-length figures as supporters at the sides. The motto's meaning is"Destiny Separates, but
Inclination Unites."
John Tarbox came to Lynn, Mass., by 1630. He was one of the first iron-workers, and turned out the
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first kettles ever made in America.After John -1-, came John -2-, who came to East Greenwich about
1695.During the French and Indian War he was captured at Oswego. Again at the Crown Point
expedition, he was made a prisoner, and remained so a year, dying on the coast of Africa in 1759.
Samuel, his son, was then a grown young man, and married Lois three years after his patriotic father's
death.
Of their large family of children, John Whipple, Benjamin, Margaret and Wealthian all married and
moved to other parts, and their children are unknown. David's son Anthony left three daughters. Samuel
had two children, John and Edith, but their children are unknown.

Samuel married Lois Matteson-[8504] [MRIN: 2734] on 1 Sep 1762 in Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
19 i. Margaret Tarbox-[3974]

ii. Edith Tarbox-[8505]
iii. Welthean Tarbox-[8506]
iv. Joseph Tarbox-[8507]
v. David Tarbox-[10015]

vi. Samuel Tarbox Jr-[10016]
vii. Curnell Carpenter Tarbox-[10017]

39.  Lois Matteson-[8504], daughter of Joseph Matteson-[1416] and Martha Greene-[1418], was born
between 1738 and 1743 in RI and died in Jul 1784 about age 45.

Lois married Samuel Tarbox Sr-[8503] [MRIN: 2734] on 1 Sep 1762 in Rhode Island.

42.  George Meisner-[7922] was born about 1735 in Germany and died in Jan 1818 in Hamilton Township,
Northampton Co, PA about age 83.

General Notes: To American on ship "John and Elizabeth", 7 Nov 1754,
Capt. ----ham, from Amsterdam, last from Portsmouth. Inhabitants from Hanau, Wirtemberg and the
Palatinate.
 
Will dated 3 Dec 1817, probated 19 Jan 1818. See next page mentions: wife Sarah; ch; George, John,
Michael, Rachel, Mary and Sarah. Land: 44 acres adjoining John Arnold, 4 acres & 72 per., adjoining
Nicholas Altemose. 32 acres, 29 per., adjoining George Gower.
Only females left descendants in this family. No males lived to carry the Meisner name.
 
1790 Census
Name: George Meisner
Township: Hamilton
County: Northampton
State: Pennsylvania
1 free white male 16 or over
2 free white males under 16
3 free white females
 
no other Misners shown in Hamilton in 1790
 
 
1810 Census
Name: George Meisner
Township: Hamilton
County: Northampton
State: Pennsylvania
1 white male under 10
1 white male 16-25
2 white females under 10
1 white female 16-25
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1820 Census
Name: George Meisner
Township: Hamilton
County: Northampton
State: Pennsylvania
1 white male 26-45
1 white female under 10
1 white female 10-16
1 white female 16-26
1 white female 26-45
1 person engaged in agriculture
 
On same census page:
John Meisner (possibly George's son and daughter-in-law)
1 white male 16-26
1 white female 16-26
1 person engaged in agriculture
 
 

George married Sarah-[7923] [MRIN: 2548].

Children from this marriage were:
21 i. Mary Meisner-[9207]

ii. Sarah Meisner-[7925]
iii. Rachel Meisner-[7927]
iv. George Meisner-[7931]
v. John Meisner-[7932]

vi. Michael Meisner-[7933]

43.  Sarah -[7923] was born about 1750 and died after 1819.

Sarah married George Meisner-[7922] [MRIN: 2548].

48.  William Longmire-[5414],1 son of George Longmire-[9209] and Anne -[5417], was born on 4 Feb 1704
in London, Middlesex, England and died about 1749 in King George, Virginia about age 45.

General Notes: 1  NOTE William Longmire, The Immigrant
 
1. William Longmire was born in London England to George and Ann Longmire. He was baptized in
1704, and probably born that sameyear. To date, that's all we have on him until his arrest in October
1725.
 
Evidently, when William was about 21, he and a couple of his buddies were loitering on a street corner
when a "Gentleman,deep in his cups" (a drunk property owner) staggered out into the street. They
started teasing him a little bit, maybe pokingat him, and the drunk "gentleman" lost his hat. William,
who was destined for a life in America, picked up the hat. The problemis, he didn't give it back. He ran
down the street with it taunting him further. And that's how William got arrested.
 
The resulting charge: "Wm Longmire accused of accosting agentleman on the Kings Hwy and stealing
his hat worth 5shillings." There is no record of an adequate defense and William was sentenced to hang.
 
Captain Charles Whales of the Rappahannock Merchant ship"purchased" William from the New Gate
prison and brought him toAmerica to labor in the colonies for 14 years. William departed England in
November 1725, and arrived in Virginia in April 1726.His death is a matter of Virginia record 1748-49.
 
William had three known sons: 1.1 George (the oldest), 1.2Charles (my line), and 1.3 William (the
youngest).
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This information provided by Liz Wendelken of Powell, TN
 
William Longmire was our immigrant ancestor. He was christened on February 4, 1704 at St. Andrew
Parish, Holborn, London Co.,London, England, as was his sister, Anne, on February 14,
1706.According to Peter Wilson Coldham's "The Complete Book ofEmigrants in Bondage, 1614-1775",
William Longmire was tried inthe London court in October 1725 and sentenced to"transportation" for
14 years. I have not been to London toresearch the court records, but Lianne Clause Longmire
has.According to what she told me, William and some friends werestanding on a street corner in
London. A man "deep in his cups"staggered by and the boys jostled and teased him, and his hatfell off.
William grabbed it and ran up the street with the hat.The resulting charge was "William Longmire was
accused ofaccosting a gentleman on the Kings Highway and stealing a hatworth 5 schillings." He was
found guilty and sentenced to hang.There was no record of adequate defense. He was incarcerated
inNewgate prison and was later sold to Capt. Charles Whale, ownerof the merchant ship
"Rappahannock", for transportation to thecolonies of America. He left London in November 1725 and
arrivedin Virginia in April 1726. He was issued a Landing Certificateon his arrival. He probably served
time as an indentured servantto some plantation owner since I find him in no Virginia recordsuntil 1738.
According to the time frame, he would have been 35if he served his full term. Many entries in "Deed
Abstracts ofKing George Co., VA, 1735-1752", show William Longmirewitnessing various documents,
such as deeds, estate inventories,apprentice bonds, etc. The first entry found was dated March1738
and the last was dated June 3, 1748.
 
The King George Co., VA Order Book #2, p. 619, dated March 3,1749, states: "The nuncupative will
of William Longmire, Dec'dwas presented into Court by Susanna Longmire." (a nuncupativewill is an
oral will that must later be reduced to writing). Anotation on the book entry stated that no will was
found in therecords. An inventory of his estate was recorded in InventoryBook #2, p.47, dated June 2,
1749.
 
 
http://www.oldbaileyonline.org
William Longmire , was indicted for Assaulting Thomas Warren on the Highway, putting him in fear,
and taking from him a Hat val. 5 s. Sept. 1 .
Thomas Warren thus deposed: Crossing Lincoln's-Inn-Fields, between Nine and Ten at Night, the
Prisoner came by me, turn'd about, and look'd me full in the Face. I pass'd him, and he follow'd me. I
went into the White Dragon Alehouse in Holborn, and he soon came in after me. I did not tarry long
before I came out again. I saw no more of the Prisoner till I came to the Corner of Leather-Lane , and
there he suddenly stept to me, knock'd me down, snatch'd off my Hat, and ran down the Lane. He
endeavour'd to take my Wig too, but I made shift to hold it fast; and crying out, stop Thief, he was
quickly taken and brought to me again.
Benjamin Mills thus deposed: I heard somebody cry, stop Thief, whereupon I and another pursued the
Prisoner, who fell down; and so we took him and brought him back to Mr. Warren, who was coming to
meet us as well as he could, for he was a little disguis'd in Drink; and by the way we found Mr.
Warren's Hat.
James Noblet swore to the same Effect, and the Jury found the Prisoner Guilty . Death .
======
Upon Thursday, the 28th of October, the Report of the above-mentioned seven Malefactors under
Sentence of Death was made to their Excellencies the Lords Justices in Council, and two of them, viz.
William Longmire for a Street Robbery, and John Steele for returning from Transportation, receiv'd his
Majesty's gracious Reprieve. If any of the Magistrates on the Bench, any of the Jury, or of Witnesses,
who appear’d as Evidences against the said Malefactors, be desirous to know any thing more
particularly, concerning their Behaviour, or Confessions before Death, or at the time of it, What for
your information, we can farther add, is as fallows.
Foster Snow, of the Parish of St. Giles's in the Fields, was condemn'd for the Murder of Thomas
Rawlins, by giving him, with a Knife, one mortal Wound, of the length of tine Inch, and depth of seven
Inches, of which he instantly died. He was a second time indicted on the Stature of Stabbing. And a
third time on the Coroners Inquest, for the said Murder. The Jury found him guilty of each Indictment;
the Murder being evidently prov'd against him upon the Depositions of several Witnesses; neither did
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he adduce any thing in his own Vindication, but only some who knew him depos'd that he was an
honest, peaceable Neighbour.
=======================================================William Longmire was
sentenced to death yet somehow managed a reprieve and was given a 14 year indenture to be served in
the American colonies. He was transported by Captain Charles Whale on the Rappahannock Merchant
and arrived at Port Royal 6 months later, right in the heart of the Northern Neck area of Virginia. To
which plantation owner he went we don't know. However, it's apparent that he was released from his
indenture approximately 3 years early. Shortly thereafter William was called as a witness in a 1737
court case, then later is found to be witnessing many deeds and several wills, also appraising estates in
King George Co, Va into the early 1740's. How this change in fortune came about is still unknown,
however it's quite apparent that William was trusted by respected members of his community. Later
still he is found to be working for Captain Edward Dixon, a merchant who had ties to London, Bristol,
and Glasgow. William is also found to have served on several juries at the K.G. Co Courthouse. Of
interest is the fact that Edward Dixon's father-in-law was Col Thomas Turner II, a very large landowner
and Clerk of the Court for K.G. Co - a very prestigious position in those days. William's entries for
credit, money exchanges, and merchandise are well documented and are held in Washington, D.C. at the
Library of Congress as part of the Edward Dixon Papers. Many examples of is fine penmanship, as
well as that of his signature where her actually receives items for Col Turner can be found there.
=========================================================
 
 
 
Not only did William end up working for some interesting fellows in King George Co, Va as a trusted
employee in a merchant/store capacity, but the legacy of his descendants is quite impressive. Those
Longmires who are notable direct descendants include: several generations of doctors, including a world-
renowned surgeon who helped found the UCLA School of Medicine, a gentleman who led the first
wagon trains over the Cascade Mountains AND mapped out and led the first expeditions to the summit
of Mt Ranier, two State Senators, several inventors, a slew of professors and physicists, including one
who worked with Teller and Oppenhiemer, and of course William's 3 Colonial pioneer sons and their
families who helped make it all happen.
 
Also, it has been speculated, but not proven, that William Longmire m. Susannah Marshall. William's
marriage to his wife, Susannah, undoubtedly took place in the 1730's but no record of the date has been
found. It also appears that William was released from his indenture early as shown by his presence in
court as early as 1737 where he was paid for 5 days service. If he was still under the auspices of a
master at that time I believe the record would have stipulated payment to go to said master.
 
==============================================
William Longmire is shown below as William Longanire
 
Immigrant Ships
Transcribers Guild
Rappahanock
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Newgate (Prison), London, England to Virginia
delivered 21 November 1725
 
 
A true list of all the Prisoners taken from Newgate for London and the County of Middx and Shipped
aboard the Rappahanock Merch. Charles Whale Commander bound for Virginia which were Shipped by
Mr. Jonathan Forward of Lond Merch.t 21 Nov. 1725.
LONDON
1 John Plant
2 Eliz.th Russell ats Brown
3 William Grey
4 William Longanire
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5 John Steel
6 Thomas Gearing
7 John Day
8 George Green
9 James Ferguson
10 Thomas Hicks
11 Nich.o Webb
12 Robert Page
13 John Man
14 Sarah Gary
15 Ann Hugs ats Giller
16 William Gibbons
17 Susan Isaacson
18 Richard Adams
19 John Revell
20 Joseph Hide ats Thomas Herbert
22 Roland Swainson
23 Alexander Warren
24 John Lloyd
25 William Martin
26 Mary Stephens
27 Isabella Williams
28 Eliz.th Doyle
29 Jane Pattison
30 Laurance Johnson
31 Margrett Cotton
32 Jos. Cuzee ats Whecky
33 Edward Wilks
34* Robert Kisse
35 John Sculthorp
36 Joseph Turner
37 William Moor
38 Mary Tongison
39 Rachel Cove
40 Henry Jefferson
41 Ann Pain
42 Sibilla Hanshaw ats Fanshaw
43 Rob.t Serjeant
44 Elias Sharp
45 James Holmes
46 Hester James ats Bamton
47 Thomas Harvey
48 Winifred Evans
49 Philip Hand
50 John Hughs
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
A true list of all the Prisons taken from the County of Hertford, Essex,
Kent and Surry and shpped aborad the Rappahanock Merch.t Charles Whale
Comm.d bound for Virginia w.ch were shipped by Mr. Jonathan Forward of
Lond.n Merch.t 24 Nov. 1725.
 
HERTFORDSHIRE
1 John Orton
2 Joseph How
3 Robert Holden
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ESSEX
4 Charles Hackett
5 William Sharp ats Sharper
 
KENT
6 Thomas Smith
7 Mary Horn
8 William Hawkins
9 John Symonds
10 Robert Jarrett
11 William Mackley ats Mackny
12 William Smith
13 Edward Elins
14 Robert Cannabe
 
SURRY
15 Thomas Smith
16 John Kempstock
17 Hannah Smith
18 Isaac Hargrave
19 William Edwards
20 John Randall
21 Joseph Dunkin
22 Thomas Andrews
23 Sarah Holt
24 John M'dowgall
25 Mary Stringer
26 Mary Boran
27 Mary Gray ats Walker
28 Mary Salter
29 John Dunce
 
I humbly Certifie whom it may concern that the Prisoners above named being in number 50 are recd. by
me on board the Rappahanock Merchant from the Keeper of Newgate by order of Mr. Jonathan
Forward of London Merch.t to be effectually transported to Virginia this 22 of Nov. 1725.
Signed: Charles Whale
Witness: John Parry
Christopher Wetherall
 
Indorsed:
I do humbly hereby Certifie that there is Bond given for the effectual transportation of the within
mentioned Persons dated 27 Nov. 1725.
Signed: John Matthews
Ct. Goal Det. pro Com Middx.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 
I humbly Certifie whom it may Concern that the Prisoners above named being 29 in number are rec.d
by me on board the Rappahanock Merch.t from several Keepers of the above said County Goals by
Order of Mr. Jonathan Forward of London Merch.t to be effectually transported to Virginia this 24th
Nov. 1725.
Signed: Charles Whale
Witness: Christ.o Wetherall John Morale
 
Indorsed:
I humbly Certifie that Mr. Jonathan Forward hath given Security for transporting sev. Persons within
named being 29 in number who where adjudged to be transported at ?? held for the Home Circuit and
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that such Security remains in my Custody 27 Nov. 1725.
Signed: Michelle Assiar at Goal Deliban. the ?? Home Circuit 29 Prisoners only L.M.
Transcriber's Notes:
In transcribing I have tried to keep the original case size of each word
and spelling of this document and have not changed any punctuation or any
known abbreviations.
Several words were abbreviated.
ats = also known as
These ships do not state a date of departure or arrival. The financial
records are recorded from May 1720 to Nov 1725.
34 - this name looks like Kiffe but probably is the leading s.
 
 
Generously Contributed by Hank Mabe
Public Record Office at Kew, England
 
===========================================================
http://genforum.genealogy.com/nightingale/messages/562.html
While looking through the Edward Dixon Papers at the Library of Congress I came across a puzzling
entry. In the merchant accounts is an item where evidently someone made an order/purchase and notes
"Nightingale at Longmire's place" as the purchaser. My ancestor, William Longmire b. 1704 London,
worked for Edward Dixon in Port Royal, King George Co, Va in the 1740's. This is of interest to me
because William Longmire's will has a Martha Knighton as a witness ca 1749. I am interested in
knowing if anyone knows who this Nightingale may be and/or if they may have some relation to the
Knightons/Knightens of King George Co, Va. Thanks.
==========================================================
 
From www.familysearch.org
England and Wales, Non-Conformist Record Indexes (RG4-8) for William Longmire
 
Name: William Longmire
Event Type: Birth
Birth Date: 03 Feb 1701
Birthplace: Swarthmore, Lancashire
Christening Date:
Christening Place:
Marriage Date:
Marriage Place:
Death Date:
Death Place:
Burial Date:
Burial Place:
Father's Name: George Longmire
Mother's Name: Ann Longmire
Record Set: RG6_1084
 
 
 
 

William married Susannah Marshall-[5436] [MRIN: 1769].

Children from this marriage were:
i. George Longmire-[5418]

24 ii. Charles Longmire-[9208]
iii. William Longmire-[5419]
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49.  Susannah Marshall-[5436]1 was born in 1718 in King George, Virginia.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Last name unconfirmed

Susannah married William Longmire-[5414] [MRIN: 1769].

52.  Christopher Haynes-[5388]1 was born in 1731 in Greenville, SC and died in 1763 in Philadelphia,
Philadelphia Co., PA at age 32.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Came to US in 1748
Christopher Haynes (Haines) had studied German and French inEurope. His family lived in England. A
british Captain wascommissioned to come to the colonies to oversee Britishinterests before the
Revolutionary War. The captian needed aninterpreter to speak with German and French immigrants
andChristopher Haines was hired to do this. After the captain wasrecalled to England, Christopher
remaind in America. He marriedand had three children (George, Christopher, Eve) and moved hisfamily
to Philidelphia, PA. Ther he went into business with twomen. Christopher became ill and died. The two
partners moved thebusiness from America to England. At the time of Christopher'sdeath, the business
was appraised at $5,000,000 in value (poundsare assumed). With the father dead, and the business gone,
themother was forced inot poverty. The Philidelphia courts awardedthe children to foster homes for care.
George haynes wasassigned to a foster home belonging to Germans. This apparentlyaccounts for the
fable tha the "Haynes" name was originally ofGerman Descent.

Christopher married Sisly? Monget?-[5389] [MRIN: 1765] in 1756 in Frederick County, VA.

Children from this marriage were:
26 i. George Grayson Haynes R.S.-[273]

ii. Christopher Haynes R.S.-[433]
iii. Eva Haynes-[436]
iv. William Haynes-[438]

53.  Sisly? Monget?-[5389]1 was born in 1735 in Winchester, VA.

Sisly? married Christopher Haynes-[5388] [MRIN: 1765] in 1756 in Frederick County, VA.

54.  John (Meckendorfer) McInturff-[9187],1 son of Johannes Meckendorfer-[9191] and Veronica
(Phronick)-[9189], was born about 1730 in Philadelphia, PA and died in 1779 in Shenandoah, VA about age 49.

General Notes: Name has been spelled as Macanturff and McInterfeer
 
 
 

John married Roseanna (Or Maria Rosina) Kern-[9188] [MRIN: 2911] on 23 Apr 1753 in Germantown
Reformed Church, Philadephia Co., Pennsylvania.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Christopher McInturff-[9205]

ii. Caspar (Gaspar?) McInturff-[9200]
iii. John McInturff-[9203]
iv. Friedrich McInturff-[9199]
v. Daniel McInturff-[9197]

vi. David McInturff-[9198]
27 vii. Margaret McInturff-[285]

viii. Mary McInturff-[9202]

55.  Roseanna (Or Maria Rosina) Kern-[9188]1 was born about 1735 in Nackerau, Baden, Germany and died
about 1782 in Shenandoah Co., VA about age 47.

General Notes: Philadelphia County Genealogy Project Marriage Record Board
Meckendoerfer, John; Maria Rosina Kern
Maria widow of George Adam Kern, married John on Apr 23,1753, by Rev. John Conrad Steiner.
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(Source Germantown Reformed Church).

Roseanna married John (Meckendorfer) McInturff-[9187] [MRIN: 2911] on 23 Apr 1753 in Germantown
Reformed Church, Philadephia Co., Pennsylvania.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandparents)

72.  Ephraim Kettle-[9742], son of Edward Kettle-[9744] and Susana Godfree-[9745].

Ephraim married Lydia Lincoln-[9743] [MRIN: 3101] on 25 Dec 1728.

The child from this marriage was:
36 i. Edward Kettle-[8508]

73.  Lydia Lincoln-[9743].

Lydia married Ephraim Kettle-[9742] [MRIN: 3101] on 25 Dec 1728.

74.  James Greene-[9746], son of John Greene-[16013] and Unknown, was born about 1702 in Kingston,
Rhode Island.

James married Elizabeth Straight-[9747] [MRIN: 3103] on 18 May 1727 in E. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

Children from this marriage were:
37 i. Dinah Green-[8509]

ii. Sarah Green-[16003]
iii. Ann Green-[16004]
iv. Benjamin Green-[16005]
v. Jeremiah Green R.S.-[16006]

vi. Abel Greene-[16007]
vii. Deborah Green-[16008]

viii. Caleb Green-[16016]
ix. Virtue Green-[16017]

75.  Elizabeth Straight-[9747], daughter of John Straight-[9748] and Roseanna Westcott-[9749], was born
on 8 Oct 1705 in E. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island and died about 1775 about age 70.

Elizabeth married James Greene-[9746] [MRIN: 3103] on 18 May 1727 in E. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

76.  John Tarbox Jr.-[10006], son of John Tarbox Sr-[10008] and Unknown.

General Notes: After John[1], came John[2], who came to East Greenwich about 1695. During the French
and Indian War he was captured at Oswego. Again at the Crown Point expedition, he was made a
prisoner, and remained so
a year, dying on the coast of Africa in 1759. Samuel, his son, was then a grown young man, and married
Lois three years after his patriotic father's death.

John married Margaret Unknown-[10007] [MRIN: 3193].

Children from this marriage were:
38 i. Samuel Tarbox Sr-[8503]

ii. Mercy Tarbox-[10011]
iii. Ann Tarbox-[10012]
iv. Elizabeth Tarbox-[10013]
v. Caleb Tarbox-[10014]

77.  Margaret Unknown-[10007].

Margaret married John Tarbox Jr.-[10006] [MRIN: 3193].
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78.  Joseph Matteson-[1416], son of Thomas Matteson-[1419] and Mary (Martha) Shippe-[3461], was
born on 1 Jul 1705 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island, and died on 9 Feb 1758 in Rhode Island at age 52.

Joseph married Martha Greene-[1418] [MRIN: 697] on 8 May 1727.

Children from this marriage were:
39 i. Lois Matteson-[8504]

ii. John Matteson-[10009]

79.  Martha Greene-[1418], daughter of John Greene-[3467] and Elizabeth Holmes-[3661].

Martha married Joseph Matteson-[1416] [MRIN: 697] on 8 May 1727.

96.  George Longmire-[9209],1 son of William Longmire-[5441] and Ann (Or Alice) Dallinder-[5442], was
born in 1680 in London, Middlesex, England and died in Prince George Co, Virginia.

George married Ann-[9213] [MRIN: 2917].

George next married Anne <Longmire>-[5417] [MRIN: 1770].

Children from this marriage were:
i. George Longmire-[5438]

48 ii. William Longmire-[5414]
iii. Anne Longmire-[5437]

97.  Anne <Longmire>-[5417]1 was born in 1690 in England.

General Notes: 1  NOTE Mary Longmire   53   1876   Pennsylvania   Head   WhiteAberdeen, Grays
Harbor, WA

Anne married George Longmire-[9209] [MRIN: 1770].

Anne next married Charles Longmire-[63] [MRIN: 34], son of John S Longmire-[9180] and Malinda
Christopher-[9192].

108.  Johannes Meckendorfer-[9191],1 son of Hans Georg Meckendorfer-[9193] and Veronica Meier-
[9194], was born on 29 Apr 1703 in Neckarau, Baden, Germany and died on 11 Apr 1775 in Shenadoah, Page,
Virginia, United States at age 71.

General Notes: Arrived in US 1729 Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania
Source Information:
Gale Research. Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500s-1900s [database on-line]. Provo, UT,
USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2009.
Original data: Filby, P. William, ed.. Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500s-1900s. Farmington
Hills, MI, USA: Gale Research, 2009.
 
Name: Johannes McInterfeer
Year: 1729
Place: Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania
Source Publication Code: 3570.5
Primary Immigrant: McInterfeer, Johannes
Annotation: Date of arrival with port or place of settlement, a few are date and place of first mention of
residence in New World. Listings of mostly Mennonite German immigrants, the majority were from
Baden-Durlach in the Palatinate.
Source Bibliography: JOHNSON, MRS. ARTA F., editor. "Immigrant Ancestors." In The Palatine
Immigrant. Vol. 9:1 (Summer 1983), pp. 28-33; vol. 9:2 (Autumn 1983), pp. 90-95; vol. 9:3 (Winter
1984), pp. 137-142; vol. 9:4 (Spring 1984), pp. 169-174.
Page: 93
 
 
From another researcehr:
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Born in Baden, Germany on 29 Mar 1703 to Hans Georg Meckendorfer and Veronica Meier. Johannes
married Dorothea and had 2 children. Johannes married Veronika and had a child. He passed away on
1779 in Pennsylvania, USA.
 

Johannes married Veronica (Phronick)-[9189] [MRIN: 2912] before 1730.

Children from this marriage were:
54 i. John (Meckendorfer) McInturff-[9187]

ii. Maria Dorothea (Mitschdorffer) Meckendorfer-[2114]
iii. Mary Elizabeth (Meckenterffer) Meckendorfer-[2116]

Johannes next married Dorothea (Meckendorfer)-[2131] [MRIN: 987] before 1746.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Hans Jurg "George" Meckendorfer-[2132]

ii. Daniel Macenturf-[2134]

109.  Veronica (Phronick)-[9189]1 was born about 1705 in Neckerau, Baden, Germany and died about 1743
in Pennsylvania, PA about age 38.

Veronica married Johannes Meckendorfer-[9191] [MRIN: 2912] before 1730.

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandparents)

144.  Edward Kettle-[9744].

Edward married Susana Godfree-[9745] [MRIN: 3102] on 10 Jul 1682 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
72 i. Ephraim Kettle-[9742]

145.  Susana Godfree-[9745].

Susana married Edward Kettle-[9744] [MRIN: 3102] on 10 Jul 1682 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

148.  John Greene-[16013], son of James Greene-[16014] and Unknown.

John married.

The child from this marriage was:
74 i. James Greene-[9746]

150.  John Straight-[9748] was born in 1678.

John married Roseanna Westcott-[9749] [MRIN: 3104] on 30 May 1705 in E. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

The child from this marriage was:
75 i. Elizabeth Straight-[9747]

151.  Roseanna Westcott-[9749].

Roseanna married John Straight-[9748] [MRIN: 3104] on 30 May 1705 in E. Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode
Island.

152.  John Tarbox Sr-[10008].

General Notes: John Tarbox came to Lynn. Mass., by 1630. He was one of the first iron-workers, and
turned out the first kettles ever made in America.

John married.
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The child from this marriage was:
76 i. John Tarbox Jr.-[10006]

156.  Thomas Matteson-[1419], son of Henry Matteson-[3731] and Hannah Parsons-[5297], was born
on 6 Jul 1674 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island and died on 19 Jan 1740 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode
Island at age 65.

Thomas married Mary (Martha) Shippe-[3461] [MRIN: 698] on 14 Nov 1695 in East Greenwich, Kent,
Rhode Island.

The child from this marriage was:
78 i. Joseph Matteson-[1416]

157.  Mary (Martha) Shippe-[3461], daughter of David Shippe-[8836] and Margaret Scranton-[8837], was
born in 1669 in Warwick, Kent, Rhode Island and died in 1723 at age 54.

Mary married Thomas Matteson-[1419] [MRIN: 698] on 14 Nov 1695 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode
Island.

158.  John Greene-[3467], son of James Greene-[8838] and Elizabeth-[8860], was born about 1688.

General Notes: " WHITE HAT " JOHN GREENEl Frank L. Greene thinks -he was born about 1688 ; I
should put it two years earlier, reckoning from the other children's ages. He was Lieut. John, an officer of
the home militia or Minute Men ; but as his uncle. Lieutenant John, is always spoken of by that title, I
shall not use it. There were, beside the uncle, two cousins of his, all named John Greene, and a half dozen
Warwick John Greenes in the next township. Two nicknames served to distinguish this John of Benjamin
from the others. One was " Lord John," perhaps from a haughty or consequential air. The other was "
White Hat John," which shows he had a few eccentricities, and is the more human to us because of it. He
bought land in West Greenwich in 1733, eight years before it was set off into a town (township) by itself,
so he was something of a pioneer.
 
About 1709 he married. Some histories say Oct 13, 1726, but that was the date he receipted for his wife's
portion of her father's estate. His wife was Mar>', daughter of Arthur and Marj' (Brown) Aylesworth. She
was a sister to Arthur Aylesworth, who married Rachel Greene, daughter of Daniel, and a cousin to
Elizabeth, John Greene of Bristol's wife. She was a granddaughter of Rev. Chad Brown, the first regular
minister at Providence, (if Roger Williams is not counted), and also a granddaughter of Elder Obediah
Holmes, of whom more is told in Chapter XX. She was the mother of 15 children, three of whom died
young. After she died "White Hat " John married Mrs. Priscilla Bowen, Aug. 7, 1741. He died in 1756,
leaving a good estate. 12 children, 2 daughters and 10 sons, lived to marry: Thomas, Philip, Benjamin,
Elizabeth, Ruth, William, Josiah. Amos, Jonathan, Caleb, Joseph and Joshua.

John married Elizabeth Holmes-[3661] [MRIN: 1366].

The child from this marriage was:
79 i. Martha Greene-[1418]

159.  Elizabeth Holmes-[3661].

Elizabeth married John Greene-[3467] [MRIN: 1366].

192.  William Longmire-[5441]1 was born in England.

William married Ann (Or Alice) Dallinder-[5442] [MRIN: 1773].

The child from this marriage was:
96 i. George Longmire-[9209]

193.  Ann (Or Alice) Dallinder-[5442],1 daughter of Unnamed-[3935] and Unknown, was born about 1662
in London, Middlesex, England.

Ann married William Longmire-[5441] [MRIN: 1773].
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216.  Hans Georg Meckendorfer-[9193],1 son of Christoffel Meckendorfer-[9196] and Anna
Catharina-[9195], was born about 1655 in Neckerau, Baden, Germany and died on 11 Apr 1715 in Neckerau,
Baden, Germany about age 60.

Hans married Elizabeth Burckle-[2117] [MRIN: 983] on 18 Feb 1679 in Neckarau, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Anna Barbara Meckendorfer-[2118]

ii. Anna Ursula Meckendorfer-[2119]
iii. Eva Margaretha Meckendorfer-[2120]
iv. Elizabetha Meckendorfer-[2121]

Hans next married Ottilia Schaffer-[2122] [MRIN: 984] on 11 Jul 1693 in Neckarau, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Hans Velten Meckendorfer-[2123]

ii. Anna Catharina Meckendorfer-[2125]

Hans next married Veronica Meier-[9194] [MRIN: 2913] on 11 May 1700 in Neckarau, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Hans Adam Meckendorfer-[2126]

108 ii. Johannes Meckendorfer-[9191]
iii. Mattheus Meckendorfer-[2128]
iv. Anna Margaretha Meckendorfer-[2129]
v. Anna Maria Meckendorfer-[2130]

217.  Veronica Meier-[9194],1 daughter of Hans Meier-[7921] and Unknown, was born about 1655 in
Switzerland and died about 1730 about age 75.

General Notes: or 1655

Veronica married Hans Georg Meckendorfer-[9193] [MRIN: 2913] on 11 May 1700 in Neckarau, Germany.

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandparents)

296.  James Greene-[16014], son of John Greene-[16015] and Unknown.

James married.

The child from this marriage was:
148 i. John Greene-[16013]

312.  Henry Matteson-[3731], son of Francis Matteson-[9020] and Unknown, was born on 27 Oct
1646 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island, died on 27 Oct 1690 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island at
age 44, and was buried in Located In The Vaughn Lot - Eg007, East Greenwich, Rhode Island.

Henry married Hannah Parsons-[5297] [MRIN: 1420] in 1669 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island.

The child from this marriage was:
156 i. Thomas Matteson-[1419]

313.  Hannah Parsons-[5297], daughter of Hugh Parsons-[9021] and Elizabeth-[9022], was born on 7 Aug
1646 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode Island and died about 1687 in Providence, Providence, RI about age 41.

Hannah married Henry Matteson-[3731] [MRIN: 1420] in 1669 in East Greenwich, Kent, Rhode Island.

Hannah next married Charles Hazelton-[8486] [MRIN: 1754] on 9 Aug 1693 in Rhode Island.

314.  David Shippe-[8836], son of Thomas Shippe-[9025] and Grace-[9026], was born from about 1640 to
1645 in Warwick, Kent, Rhode Island and died in 1718 in Providence, Providence, RI about age 78.

David married Margaret Scranton-[8837] [MRIN: 2811] on 15 Aug 1664 in Warwick, Kent, Rhode Island.
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The child from this marriage was:
157 i. Mary (Martha) Shippe-[3461]

315.  Margaret Scranton-[8837] was born from about 1645 to 1648 in Warwick, Kent, Rhode Island and died
in 1718 in Providence, Providence, RI about age 73.

Margaret married David Shippe-[8836] [MRIN: 2811] on 15 Aug 1664 in Warwick, Kent, Rhode Island.

316.  James Greene-[8838], son of John (Quidnessette) Greene-[9027] and Unknown, was born about 1645
and died about 1728 about age 83.

James married Elizabeth-[8860] [MRIN: 2812].

The child from this marriage was:
158 i. John Greene-[3467]

James next married Joan Beggarly-[9028] [MRIN: 2813].

317.  Elizabeth -[8860].

Elizabeth married James Greene-[8838] [MRIN: 2812].

386.  Unnamed  

Unnamed married.

The child from this marriage was:
193 i. Ann (Or Alice) Dallinder-[5442]

432.  Christoffel Meckendorfer-[9196]1 was born in 1630 in Baden, Germany and died on 23 Sep 1677 in
Neckerau, Baden, Germany at age 47.

General Notes: From http://genforum.genealogy.com/mcinturff/messages/84.html
Posted by Daniel (dwbly10@wmconnect.com) on June 7, 2000.
 
 
The church records for Neckarau, home of Christoffel Meckendorfer only begin with 1650. In fact very
few church record in Germany exist for the period before 1648-50. The Thirty Years War devastated
most of Germany and left towns, villages and churches in ruins and one third of the population dead. So
in the years after the War,which ended in 1648 there was a vast reshuffling of people, moving about
looking for new homes and rebuilding old ones. I recently checked the Neckarau records to see if earlier
researchers missed anything and did find this very significant piece of information:
Inserted in the early baptisms-
Anno 1653- hatt sich Jacob Christoffel Meckendorffer am 27th May angegeben vom Papistishen glauben
zum Reformierten sich zu bekehren...etc.
Translated this says- On 27 May Jacob Christoffel Meckendorffer announce that he had converted from
Papist [ie. Catholic] belief to the Reformed faith. It goes on to say that as a result of his confession of
faith he was admitted into membership in the Reformed Church.
There are no Catholic records for Neckarau for those years.

Christoffel married Anna Catharina-[9195] [MRIN: 2914].

Children from this marriage were:
216 i. Hans Georg Meckendorfer-[9193]

ii. Hans Marten Meckendorfer-[2406]
iii. Eva Margaretha Meckendorfer-[2407]
iv. Anna Catharina Meckendorfer-[2409]

433.  Anna Catharina-[9195]1 was born in 1634 in Baden, Germany and died on 23 Sep 1677 in Neckarau,
Baden, Germany at age 43.
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Anna married Christoffel Meckendorfer-[9196] [MRIN: 2914].

434.  Hans Meier-[7921].

Hans married.

The child from this marriage was:
217 i. Veronica Meier-[9194]

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandparents)

592.  John Greene-[16015].

John married.

The child from this marriage was:
296 i. James Greene-[16014]

624.  Francis Matteson-[9020] was born about 1612 in Unthank Hall, Weardale, Durham, England..

Francis married.

The child from this marriage was:
312 i. Henry Matteson-[3731]

626.  Hugh Parsons-[9021], son of Hugh Parsons-[9029] and Elizabeth Bagshawe-[9030], was born
on 11 Mar 1616 in Sanford, Oxford, England and died on 11 Jan 1684 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode Island
at age 67.

Hugh married Elizabeth-[9022] [MRIN: 2868] from 1650 to 1662 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode Island.

The child from this marriage was:
313 i. Hannah Parsons-[5297]

Hugh next married ???mary Elizabeth Lewis-[9023] [MRIN: 2869] in 1635 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode
Island.

627.  Elizabeth -[9022] was born in 1613 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode Island and died in 1684 in
Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode Island at age 71.

Elizabeth married Hugh Parsons-[9021] [MRIN: 2868] from 1650 to 1662 in Portsmouth, Newport, Rhode
Island.

628.  Thomas Shippe-[9025] was born about 1618.

Thomas married Grace-[9026] [MRIN: 2870].

The child from this marriage was:
314 i. David Shippe-[8836]

629.  Grace -[9026].

Grace married Thomas Shippe-[9025] [MRIN: 2870].

632.  John (Quidnessette) Greene-[9027].

John married.

The child from this marriage was:
316 i. James Greene-[8838]
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Eleventh Generation (8th Great-Grandparents)

1252.  Hugh Parsons-[9029] was born from 27 Nov 1561 to 1563 in Great Milton, Oxford, England and died
on 20 May 1642 in Great Milton, Oxford, England at age 80.

General Notes: Name: Elisabeth Bagshawe
Gender: female
Birth Place: En
Birth Year: 1565
Spouse Name: Hugh Parsons
Marriage
Year: 1609
 
Source Citation: Source number: 2282.000; Source type: Electronic Database; Number of Pages: 1;
Submitter Code: HDG.
 
Source Information:
 
Yates Publishing. U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900 [database on-line]. Provo, UT,
USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2004.
Original data: This unique collection of records was extracted from a variety of sources including family
group sheets and electronic databases. Originally, the information was derived from an array of materials
including pedigree charts, family history articles, querie.
 
 
Hugh Parsons baptized 22 April 1610; married Elezabeth (Bagshawe) Thomkins, widow of the parish of
St. Manus, London. His will dated 24 Jan. 1642-3, was proved at Oxford, England 20 May 1643. Records
of family were moved from Great Milton to Sanford where ten children were recorded. Robert, Sarah,
Marie, James, Hugh, Katherine,James Anne, Anne, Benjamin.
 

Hugh married Elizabeth Bagshawe-[9030] [MRIN: 2872] about 1609 in Sandford, , Oxford Enfland.

The child from this marriage was:
626 i. Hugh Parsons-[9021]

1253.  Elizabeth Bagshawe-[9030] was born about 1588 in St. Magnis, London, England.

Elizabeth married Hugh Parsons-[9029] [MRIN: 2872] about 1609 in Sandford, , Oxford Enfland.
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     1.  Terry Fish.

     2.  Marriage License (Copy of Mariage License from Effingham County Georgia
arried by CF Berry (Ordinary) Recorded on Page 96 of Book E of Marriage Licenses), Certificate No. 178.  Page 96 of Book E
Marriage Licenses.
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(No surname)

Ann   -[9213], 56

Elizabeth   -[8860], 58, 60

Elizabeth   -[9022], 59, 61

Grace   -[9026], 59, 61

Polly (Mary)   -[8323], 18, 35, 36

Sarah   -[7923], 39, 48

Unnamed   -[3935], 58, 60

Unnamed   -[4410], 17, 34

(MECKENDORFER)

Dorothea   -[2131], 57

(PHRONICK)

Veronica   -[9189], 54, 57

<LONGMIRE>

Anne   -[5417], 48, 56

Lucinda "Lucy"   -[9210], 29, 40

ALBORN

Frank   -[8347], 4

Nina May   -[5287], 4

BAGSHAWE

Elizabeth   -[9030], 61, 62

BEGGARLY

Joan   -[9028], 60

BOYER

Lydia   -[473], 28

BURCKLE

Elizabeth   -[2117], 59

CATHARINA

Anna   -[9195], 59, 60

CHRISTOPHER

-[4409], 17, 31, 34

Malinda   -[9192], 9, 15, 17, 34, 56

DALLINDER

Ann (Or Alice)   -[5442], 56, 58, 60

FISH

Abner H   -[6724], 10, 18, 25, 36

Abner K   -[7701], 23

Alice Jean   -[224], 4

Alvin A   -[5367], 13

Ann   -[4977], 44

Asa (Ashbel )   -[8201], 18, 34, 36, 44

Beaulah   -[7212], 23

Bessie Ilean   -[335], 4

Carl Roy   -[8960], 9

Caroline   -[7335], 23

Charles   -[7824], 23

Charles E   -[9167], 36

Clara Bell   -[6346], 13
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FISH

Claude Harry   -[1642], 9

Corbett Francis   -[2674], 9

Edith   -[3415], 9

Edwin   -[5404], 13

Eliza   -[4976], 44

Ethel L   -[3538], 9

Etna   -[5392], 13

George Gordon   -[7457], 23

Gladys   -[3166], 9

Glen Cecil   -[3289], 9

Ida Lavonia   -[2534], 9

James Monroe   -[7579], 23

James Nelson   -[2920], 9

James Stalbert "Stub"   -[5380], 13

Jerusha   -[6968], 23

Jerusha or Jarusia   -[6224], 13

John   -[4972], 44

John (Lt.)   -[4958], 34, 42, 44

John R   -[8568], 36

Leota May   -[2797], 9

Mason   -[6468], 13

Nancy   -[8446], 36

Nelson Clyde   -[1377], 9

Nile August "Ducky" Jr   -[557], 4

Nile August Sr   -[2], 1, 9

Peter C   -[7090], 23

Peter C   -[8690], 36

Robert   -[4967], 44

Wilbert Paul   -[2891], 9

William   -[1383], 44

William (Will) Jr.   -[6590], 13

William K   -[5343], 4, 10, 14, 23

William R   -[9155], 36

Wilson   -[2163], 1, 4, 10, 13

Wilson Frederick "Willie"   -[446], 4

FREESTONE

Blanche M.   -[8348], 4

GETTIS

Amelia Foster   -[200], 23

GODFREE

Susana   -[9745], 55, 57

GREEN

Ann   -[16004], 55

Benjamin   -[16005], 55

Caleb   -[16016], 55

Deborah   -[16008], 55

Dinah   -[8509], 36, 44, 55



Name Index

66 Produced by Legacy on 19 May 2012

GREEN

Jeremiah R.S.   -[16006], 55

Sarah   -[16003], 55

Virtue   -[16017], 55

GREENE

Abel   -[16007], 55

James   -[16014], 57, 59, 61

James   -[8838], 58, 60, 61

James   -[9746], 44, 55, 57

John   -[16013], 55, 57, 59

John   -[16015], 59, 61

John   -[3467], 56, 58, 60

John (Quidnessette)   -[9027], 60, 61

Martha   -[1418], 47, 56, 58

HAYNES

Aaron   -[346], 42

Abram   -[418], 42

Christopher   -[333], 42

Christopher   -[5388], 40, 54

Christopher R.S.   -[433], 54

David   -[309], 42

Eva   -[436], 54

George F   -[321], 42

George Grayson R.S.   -[273], 31, 40, 42, 54

James Patton   -[359], 42

John   -[372], 42

Jonathan Gaines   -[384], 42

Joseph   -[396], 42

Mary Magdalene   -[297], 42

Sarah "Sallie"   -[111], 14, 30, 31, 42

William   -[438], 54

William Washington   -[408], 42

HAZELTON

Charles   -[8486], 59

HOLMES

Elizabeth   -[3661], 56, 58

HOW

Ann Amelia   -[4970], 44

KERN

Roseanna (Or Maria Rosina)   -[9188], 42, 54

KETTLE

Amos   -[9739], 44

Edward   -[8508], 36, 44, 46, 55

Edward   -[9744], 55, 57

Ephraim   -[9740], 44

Ephraim   -[9742], 44, 55, 57

Greene   -[16059], 37

James   -[9738], 44
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KETTLE

Margaret   -[6846], 10, 23, 24, 37

Mercy   -[16060], 37

Rufus   -[9736], 44

Samuel   -[16055], 44

Samuel S.   -[16058], 37

Silas   -[3640], 24, 36, 37, 44

KITTELLE

Asa   -[9737], 44

Elizabeth   -[16048], 44

LEWIS

???mary Elizabeth   -[9023], 61

LINCOLN

Lydia   -[9743], 44, 55

LONGMIRE

Alonzo   -[5702], 16

Anne   -[5437], 56

Arthur   -[87], 16

Benton   -[27], 16

Charles   -[126], 30

Charles   -[63], 16, 56

Charles   -[9208], 29, 39, 40, 53

David H   -[235], 31

Elizabeth   -[162], 30

Elizabeth "Lizzy"   -[51], 16

George   -[5418], 53

George   -[5438], 56

George   -[9209], 48, 56, 58

George   -[99], 14, 29, 31, 40

George Washington   -[222], 31

George Washington   -[9216], 16

Ida May   -[75], 16

James   -[186], 31

James   -[5440], 16

John   -[9220], 40

John C   -[5428], 16

John S   -[9180], 9, 14, 18, 30, 56

Joseph   -[9222], 40

Joseph Lewis   -[150], 30

Leonard   -[261], 31

Leroy   -[39], 16

Levi A   -[702], 16

Lusinda   -[210], 31

Margaret   -[174], 30

Mary M   -[138], 30

Melissa Isabel   -[2288], 1, 8, 9, 16

Michael   -[15], 16

Sarah   -[249], 31
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LONGMIRE

Sarah   -[9204], 16

Sarah Elizabeth   -[2388], 40

William   -[5414], 39, 48, 54, 56

William   -[5416], 16

William   -[5419], 53

William   -[5441], 56, 58

William   -[9221], 40

William John   -[198], 31

MACENTURF

Daniel   -[2134], 57

MARSHALL

Susannah   -[5436], 39, 53, 54

MATTESON

Francis   -[9020], 59, 61

Henry   -[3731], 58, 59, 61

John   -[10009], 56

Joseph   -[1416], 47, 56, 58

Lois   -[8504], 37, 47, 56

Thomas   -[1419], 56, 58, 59

MCINTURFF

Caspar (Gaspar?)   -[9200], 54

Christopher   -[9205], 54

Daniel   -[9197], 54

David   -[9198], 54

Friedrich   -[9199], 54

John   -[9203], 54

John (Meckendorfer)   -[9187], 42, 54, 55, 57

Margaret   -[285], 31, 41, 42, 54

Mary   -[9202], 54

MECKENDORFER

Anna Barbara   -[2118], 59

Anna Catharina   -[2125], 59

Anna Margaretha   -[2129], 59

Anna Maria   -[2130], 59

Anna Ursula   -[2119], 59

Christoffel   -[9196], 59, 60

Elizabetha   -[2121], 59

Eva Margaretha   -[2120], 59

Hans Adam   -[2126], 59

Hans Georg   -[9193], 56, 59, 60

Hans Jurg "George"   -[2132], 57

Hans Marten   -[2406], 60

Hans Velten   -[2123], 59

Johannes   -[9191], 54, 56, 57, 59

Maria Dorothea (Mitschdorffer)   -[2114], 57

Mary Elizabeth (Meckenterffer)   -[2116], 57

Mattheus   -[2128], 59
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MEIER

Hans   -[7921], 59, 61

Veronica   -[9194], 56, 59, 61

MEISNER

George   -[7922], 39, 47, 48

George   -[7931], 48

John   -[7932], 48

Mary   -[9207], 25, 38, 39, 48

Michael   -[7933], 48

Rachel   -[7927], 48

Sarah   -[7925], 48

MONGET?

Sisly?   -[5389], 40, 54

NORTON

Bessie Cone   -[2223], 4

Frederick Harrison   -[1], 4

PARSONS

Hannah   -[5297], 58, 59, 61

Hugh   -[9021], 59, 61, 62

Hugh   -[9029], 61, 62

SCHAFFER

Ottilia   -[2122], 59

SCOTT

Sarah   -[4969], 34, 44

SCRANTON

Margaret   -[8837], 58, 59, 60

SHIPPE

David   -[8836], 58, 59, 60, 61

Mary (Martha)   -[3461], 56, 58, 60

Thomas   -[9025], 59, 61

SIGLIN OR SIGEL (DORSHIEMER)

Dorothy Or Dorthea   -[8079], 13, 28, 29

STRAIGHT

Elizabeth   -[9747], 44, 55, 57

John   -[9748], 55, 57

TARBOX

Ann   -[10012], 55

Caleb   -[10014], 55

Curnell Carpenter   -[10017], 47

David   -[10015], 47

Edith   -[8505], 47

Elizabeth   -[10013], 55

John Jr.   -[10006], 46, 55, 58

John Sr   -[10008], 55, 57

Joseph   -[8507], 47

Margaret   -[3974], 24, 37, 47

Mercy   -[10011], 55

Samuel Jr   -[10016], 47
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TARBOX

Samuel Sr   -[8503], 37, 46, 47, 55

Welthean   -[8506], 47

UNKNOWN

Margaret   -[10007], 46, 55

WESTCOTT

Roseanna   -[9749], 55, 57

WILLIAMS

Margaret   -[4975], 44

WOOLBERT

Anna   -[475], 29

Barnet   -[478], 29

Catarina   -[474], 29

Catarina   -[492], 38

Catharine J   -[463], 28

Charles   -[497], 38

Christina   -[466], 28

George   -[462], 28

George   -[489], 38

Jacob   -[456], 28

Jacob   -[477], 29

Johannes   -[455], 28

Johannes   -[488], 38

John (Johannes)   -[9206], 25, 37, 39

Joseph   -[464], 28

Joseph   -[498], 39

Louisa   -[468], 28

Louise   -[484], 38

Margaret   -[471], 28

Margarethe   -[486], 38

Maria   -[476], 29

Maria   -[490], 38

Maria Anna   -[460], 28

Mathias (Matthias Or Mathew)   -[7957], 13, 25, 29, 38

Sarah   -[481], 38

Sarah "Sallie"   -[5355], 4, 12, 13, 28

Simon   -[493], 38

Thomas   -[472], 28

WRIGHT

Bessie Ilean   -[1112], 4


